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1. [AustrAliA]. Album of photographs of New South Wales.
[c.1880s].

A most hAndsome ALbum, befitting its nobLe pRovenAnce.

Subjects include: Princess Albert Statue, Government House, 
Colonial Secretaries Office, Australian Museum, Town 
Hall, Sidney University, St. Paul’s College, St. John’s College, 
Captain Cook’s Statue, Botanic Gardens, Jenolan Caves, 
Argyle Cutting, Double Bay, Naval Sham-Fight, The Detached 
Squadron, Saddle Cutting, G. S. Railway, Picton Viaduct, The 
Valley Blue Mountains, Menangle River, Vale of Avoca, Emu 
Plains, Coast Scene near Kiama, Fitzroy Falls, Knapsack Gully 
Viaduct, Katoomba Falls, Valley of the Grose, Trial Bay, Nepean 
River, Govett’s River, Mount Victoria.

Landscape folio, (album 46 x 36.5 cm.) 70 albumen prints (each approximately 
22.6 x 280 cm., or the reverse), mounted on card, recto and verso, each with 
a printed caption on the mount, some titled in the negative, contemporary red 
morocco gilt, gilt edges, lightly rubbed, upper cover with gilt tooled presentation 
“Photographs / New South Wales / for his Excellency Prince Bismarck / from / 
the Government of New South Wales”. 

£12,500 [ref: 93455]

PresentAtion Album for PrinCe bismArCk
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2. [AustrAliA, trAnsPortAtion to]. Van Diemans Land.
Jackson & Son, 69, Digbeth, Birmingham, n.d. circa 1830-1840.

Scarce provincial printing of a popular folk song detailing in 
verse the fate that befell “poor Tom Brown from Nottingham, 
Jack Williams, and Poor Joe three daring poachers” who 
were transported to Van Diemans Land to plough. Living in 
cottages built from “clod & clay and rotten straw for bedding”

“As for our wretched females, see them we seldom can, there’s 
twenty to one woman, upon Van Diemans Land, there wrs 
(sic) a girl from Birmingham, Susan Summers was her name, for 
fourteen years transported we all well know the same,...”

“so all young gallant poachers, give ear unto my song it is 
a bit of good advice, although it is not long, throw by your 
dogs and snare, for to you I speak plain, for if you knew our 
hardships, you’d never do it again.”

This song is also known as The Gallant Poachers. It was printed 
on broadsides throughout the 1800s. Several of these can 
be found at the Bodleian Library. The song was popular in 
England, Ireland and Scotland. It was also popular in America 
and Nova Scotia, and was popular at sea. The words were 
sung to several distinctly different tunes. Van Diemen’s Land 
(now Tasmania) was founded in 1803. From 1804 to 1853 
thousands of convicts were transported to the island.

Broadside (15.1 x 23 cm), sometime laid down on fine linen, containing 3 
poems including Van Diemans Land, some 47 lines, occupying the entire left 
side of the broadside. 

£250 [ref: 93206]
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CHristensen, lArs. Such is the Antarctic. Translated by 
E.M.G. Jayne. 
Hodder and Stoughton, London, 1935.

scARce in such fine condition. the WRAp-ARound bAnd is 
pARticuLARLY uncommon.

A Norwegian whale-fleet owner deeply interested in 
exploring the Antarctic, Christensen personally directed 
three different Antarctic journeys between 1931 and 1934.

First edition in English. 8vo., [i-vi], vii-xiii, [1], 15-265, [3], pp., photographic portrait 
frontispiece, 4 folding maps, 44 tinted photographic plates, cartographical 
endpapers, original blue cloth, spine lettered in black, original pictorial dust-
wrapper, original wrap-around band, a fine copy. 
Taurus 140. 

£1,500 [ref: 93418]

4. 3. brAsseY, lAdY. The Last Voyage, to India and Australia, in the 
`Sunbeam’. 
Longmans, London 1889.

Sailing in and around the East Indies and Australia.

First edition. 8vo., xxiv, 490 pp., 2 folding coloured maps, 20 full page lithographs, 
many wood engravings in the text, original blue cloth gilt, beveled edges, a fine copy. 

£250 [ref: 91462]
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koster, HenrY. Travels in Brazil.
Longman, London, 1816.

A classic work on the north of Brazil, with beautiful plates 
after the author’s own drawings. Henry Koster was born in 
Portugal at the end of the eighteenth century. His father was 
a sugar dealer in Liverpool with a branch in Porto. Henry 
lived in England but decided on a change of climate after 
contracting tuberculosis. Availing himself of the opportunity 
to accompany a friend of the family to Pernambuco, he 
arrived in Recife at the end of 1809. His health improved and 
he started his travels in Parahiba and Maranhão. He settled 
in Pernambuco and sailed several times to England where he 
published his book. 

First edition. 4to., x, [ii], 501pp, 2 pages ads at end, map, plan, and 8 fine hand-
coloured aquatints, offstting to ad from plates, contemporary sprinkled calf gilt, 
joints repaired, spine slightly darkened, new label, a very good copy. 
Borba de Moraes, I, 437; Abbey Travel 704; Sabin 38272. 

£2,850 [ref: 93439]

5. 
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lAPlAnte, edouArdo, litHogrAPHer. La Habana. Vista 
general tomada desde la entrada del puerto.
Mercantil, Havana, n.d. [1856].

A large and decorative view of the city of Havana from the 
sea, showing ships at harbour in the foreground, the dock and 
city beyond. The lighthouse is on the left side of the image.

Edouardo Laplante was born in France in 1818. He came 
to Cuba in 1848. Cuba’s mid-19th-century boom in 
printmaking was due to the packaging and advertising needs 
of its tobacco industry and there was a great demand for 
printmakers. Within a short time he established himself as 
the best artist/lithographer in Cuba, travelling throughout the 
island, making a valuable documentary record of the people 

6. and customs of Cuba. Working with Leonardo Baranano 
(1837-1858), they drew and printed the series of views titled 
Isla de Cuba Pintoresca. Laplante died in 1860.

Apart from these fine large-scale views, Laplante is most 
famous for his collection of twenty-eight lithographs, Los 
ingenios de Cuba (1857), which provides detailed views of 
both the external appearances and internal social conditions 
in Cuba’s major sugar plants.

83.5 x 57 cm, tinted lithograph within ruled borders, on heavy paper, captioned 
above image “Isla de Cuba Pintoresca, lower left “Vue generale de la Havane”, 
centre below image as titled, lower right “General view of Havana”. 

£4,500 [ref: 91551]
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leblAnC, WilliAm. Panama. Vista géneral tomada del Cerro 
Ancon por William Leblanc.
Snyder, Black & Sturn, New York, April 1863.

Fine lithographic view of Panama, taken from Ancon hill, at 
200 metres the highest natural point in Panama, overlooking 
Panama with various ships at harbour in the bay in the 
distance. In the fore-ground trees and flora frame the vista, 
focusing the eye on the bird’s-eye view of the city beneath.

Ancon Hill was key to the defence of Panama; for example 
Captain Morgan had climbed the hill to gain a knowledge of 
the local defences before sacking the city in 1671. It became 
part of the Panama Canal Zone under U.S. jurisdiction and 
consequently was left as jungle providing a rich habitat for 
wildlife up until the present day.

7. 1863 was a significantly date in Panama’s history as it brought 
about constitutional changes under which Panama gained 
increasing autonomy from its union with Colombia.

William LeBlanc owned Ancon Hill, and when the builder of 
the Suez Canal, De Lesseps, visited Panama in the 1880’s with 
a view to building a canal across the Isthmus, Leblanc warned 
him that there would not be trees enough there to make 
crosses to place over the graves of his laborours. This proved 
to be sadly prophetic as the canal cost thousands of lives in 
its construction.

70 x 53.5 cm. approx., lithograph by Snyder, Black, and Sturn after William 
Leblanc, sepia border, captioned below border. 

£3,750 [ref: 91552]
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nieuHoff, JAn. Gedenkweerdige Brasiliaense Zee- en Lant-
Reize. [With] Zee en Lant-Reize, door verscheide Gewesten van 
Oostindien.
Widow of Jacob van Meurs, Amsterdam, 1682.

A beAutifuLLY iLLustRAted Account of tRAveLs in bRAziL And the 
eAst indies.

Nieuhof (1618-1672), a Dutch traveller and official, left two 
very interesting accounts of his years spent in Dutch Brazil 
and the Dutch East Indies. He was employed by the Dutch 
West india Company (WIC) in Brazil from 1640 to explore 
the regions between Maranhão and the São Francisco Rivers, 
and made a particular study of the vicinity of Pernambuco. 
He left Brazil in 1649, after the Portuguese victory in the 
Second Battle of Guararapes. Upon his return, Nieuhof joined 
the service of the Dutch East India Company (or “VOC”). 
In service of the VOC he resided several years in Batavia,  
before being  appointed in 1654 steward of an embassy to 
the relatively new Qing emperor of China under Peter de 
Goyer and Jacob de Keyser, which aimed to gain trading rights 
on China’s southern coast. In his several travels in the East 
he visited Sumatra, Java, Amboyna, Formosa (Taiwan), China, 
Malacca, India, Ceylon, Persia, and St. Helena. His narratives give 
very informative accounts of the places he visited.

First edition. Folio, Two parts in one. [10], 47, 40-192, 195-240, [2] pp., engraved 
portrait of Nieuhof trimmed and mounted, engraved additional title, 4 engraved 
plates, 2 of which double page (including map of Brazil), engraved coat-of-arms, 
illustrations in the text; [2], 218, 217-308, [4] pp,  45 engraved plates, 29 of which 
double-page, including maps, old vellum lettered in ink, yapp edges, slight fraying to 
front free endpaper, a good clean example.
Borba de Moraes II, 614 First part only, “This classic work on Dutch Brazil is 
becoming rare”;  Bosch 145; Hill 1227 (English language edition, 1744); Landwehr 
VOC 282 (second part only);  Lipperheide Md 2; Nissen ZBI 2975; Sabin 55278; 
Tiele 799.

£6,500  [ref: 93312]

8. 
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ross, JAmes. A voyage of discovery and research in the Southern 
and Antarctic Regions, during the years 1839-43.
Murray, London, 1847.

the Account of the fiRst voYAge to enteR WhAt is knoWn 
todAY As the Ross seA, the fiRst to sight the AdmiRALtY 
mountAins, the fiRst to see victoRiA LAnd, Ross isLAnd, mounts 
eRebus And teRRoR, And the Ross ice sheLf, Amongst otheR 
momentous discoveRies. Once this account became public, no 
one could doubt there was a great southern continent of 
immense proportions to be explored.

Ross was born in London, the nephew of Sir John Ross, 
under whom he entered the navy in 1812, accompanying 
him on Sir John’s first Arctic voyage in search of a Northwest 
Passage in 1818. Between 1819 and 1827, Ross took part in 
four Arctic expeditions under Sir William Parry, and in 1829 
to 1833, again served under his uncle on Sir John’s second 
Arctic voyage.

Between 1839 and 1843, Ross commanded an Antarctic 
expedition comprising the vessels HMS Erebus and HMS 
Terror and charted much of the coastline of the continent. 
Francis Crozier was second in command of the expedition 
and commanded HMS Terror. Support for the expedition 
had been arranged by Francis Beaufort, hydrographer of the 
Navy and a member of several scientific societies. On the 
expedition was Joseph Dalton Hooker, who had been invited 
along as assistant surgeon. Erebus and Terror were bomb 
vessels – an unusual type of warship named after the mortar 
bombs they were designed to fire and constructed with 
extremely strong hulls, to withstand the recoil of the mortars, 
which were to prove of great value in thick ice.

In 1841, James Ross discovered the Ross Sea, Victoria Land, 
and the volcanoes Mount Erebus and Mount Terror, which 
were named for the expedition’s vessels. They sailed for 250 
nautical miles (460 km) along the edge of the low, 

flat-topped ice shelf they called the Victoria Barrier, later 
named “Ross Ice Shelf ” in his honour. In the following year, he 
attempted to penetrate south at about 55°W, and explored 
the eastern side of what is now known as James Ross Island, 
discovering and naming Snow Hill Island and Seymour Island. 
It is interesting to note that Ross reported that Admiralty 
Sound (which he named Admiralty Inlet appeared to Ross 
to have been blocked by glaciers at its southern end. He was 
elected to the Royal Society in 1848 and knighted in 1844.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo.,,lii, [4], 366; v-x (i-iv not published), [4], 447 pp., 8 
maps (3 folding, 1 full-page), 8 lithograph plates (1 folding), 19 text illustrations, 
contemporary half vellum gilt, tan and brown morocco labels, marbled sides and 
edges, an excellent set. 
Taurus 9; Rosove 276.A1. 

£3,500 [ref: 93052]

9. 
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sCHerZer, CArl. Travels in the Free States of Central 
America: Nicaragua, Honduras, and San Salvador.
Longmans, London, 1857.

A frank account of conditions in the region. In addition to 
the customary account of the peoples, customs, and natural 
history of the area, the author encourages the idea of 
Europeans emigrating to Central America on account of the 
plentiful availability of good land.

Provenance: H. Browne from Thomas H. W. Pelham, leaving 
Eton, 1863.

First English edition. 2 volumes in 1, 8vo., xvi, 320; xii, 253 pp., folding coloured 
map, folding plan, bound as an Eton College leaving gift, contemporary polished 
calf gilt, red morocco label, an excellent copy. 
Palau 304463; Sabin 77625. 

£650 [ref: 92150]

10. 
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sCoresbY, WilliAm. Memorials of the sea. 
James Nisbet and Co., London [but printed in Exeter]: 1835.

A fine iRish countRY house copY fRom the LibRARY of fRAnces, 
viscountess LoRton of boYLe in the countY of Roscommon.

Rare first edition. Not in T.P.L. or Lande. WorldCat locates 
B.N. only.

Includes an account of the Mary Russell murders, in which 
the captain of the ship, which sailed from Barbados for Cork 
in 1828, dreamt that there was going to be a mutiny and 
murdered his two passengers and most of the crew. Upon 
his arrival he was put into an asylum until his death forty-five 
years later. The other “memorials” in this work relate to the 
Arctic, the loss of a whaler, Iceland, and a hurricane.

Scoresby (1789-1857) was the son of a Whitby whaling 
captain and accompanied his father to the whaling grounds 
around Greenland as a boy. He made his name in 1820 
with the publication of The Arctic Regions, the first scientific 
account of the Arctic seas and lands.

Provenance: Frances, Viscountess Lorton, book label.

First edition. 12mo, [2], [vi]-x, 394pp., contemporary half calf, spine gilt, green 
label. Plimer 413; Sabin 78175 

£2,500 [ref: 92881]

11. 
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sCott, robert fAlCon. The voyage of the ‘Discovery’. 
Smith Elder, London, 1905.

RARe in dust-WRAppeRs. scott’s Account of his nAtionAL 
AntARctic expedition of 1901-1904.

In the period leading up to the first world war, the estate 
manager of the Hall was E. Bernard Wilson, elder brother of 
Edward Wilson. Edward Wilson was appointed to serve as 
second surgeon, artist, and zoologist on Scott’s Discovery 
Expedition. The owners of the Hall, understandably excited 
by their link to the newly explored Antarctic regions, 
acquired the present copy and treated it with reverence, not 
discarding the dust-wrappers as was usual at the time.

Scott was given the command of the National Antarctic 
expedition and was made Commander of the Discovery. 
The expedition was organized by the Royal Geographic 
Society and the Royal Society and its aim was the scientific 
exploration of South Victoria Land and the ice barrier, 
discovered by Sir James Ross, and the interior of the Antarctic 
continent. Scott made sledge journeys inland with Shackleton 
and Wilson. He made the first long journey towards the 
interior of Antarctica, and in addition to surveying the coast 
of South Victoria Land and taking soundings of the Ross Sea, 
important scientific discoveries were made in the fields of 
zoology, magnetism, and meteorology.

Provenance: Hooton Pagnell Hall.

First edition, second impression. 2 volumes, 8vo., 260 full-page and smaller 
illustrations by Dr. E.A. Wilson and other members of the expedition, photogravure 
frontispieces, 12 coloured plates, panoramas and maps, original blue cloth gilt, 
original light blue dust-wrappers, light spotting, an excellent set. 

Rosove 286.A2; Cf.Taurus 41.

£7,500 [ref: 93232]

dust WrAPPers And good ProvenAnCe

12. 
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seWArd, AnnA. Elegy on Captain Cook [BOUND WITH] Miss 
Seward, Monody on Major Andre... To which are added letters 
addressed to her by Major Andre in the year 1769 [BOUND 
WITH] William Hayley, The Triumphs of Temper...
I. Dodsley II. J. Jackson for the Author. III. Dodsley, London, 
1780, 1781, 1781.

second edition of the fiRst WoRk, fiRst editions of second 
And thiRd.

The first work is one of the most influential and often 
reprinted tributes to Captain Cook. It was reviewed and 
praised in The Gentleman’s Magazine in September 1780: 
“with the assistance of the Muses, she has raised a trophy 
worthy of the memory of one of the greatest men this or 
any age or nation has produced.” 

second WoRk signed bY AnnA seWARd on page 28.

Provenance: Anthony Ward, Hooton Hall (book label); P. Warde, 
signature to front free endpaper and title to second work.

4to., 24; iv, 48; xii, 164 pp., contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, an 
excellent copy. 
I. Forbes 25; Holmes 36; not in Hill. 

£1,500 [ref: 93230]

13. 
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sHACkleton, sir ernest HenrY. The Heart of the Antarctic 
Being the story of the British Antarctic Expedition 1907-1909. 
With an introduction by Hugh Robert Mill, D.Sc. an account of 
the first journey to the south magnetic pole by Professor T. W. 
Edgeworth David, F.R.S
Heinemann, London, 1909.

Shackleton’s account of the British Antarctic Expedition 
of 1907-9. Known today as the “Nimrod” expedition, this 
proved to be the making of Shackleton, encompassing the 
first ascent of Mount Erebus, the first (failed) experiment 
with an automated vehicle in the Antarctic and, most 
importantly, the mapping of a viable route to the Pole. 

First edition. 2 volumes, royal 8vo., 3 maps, panorama in rear pocket, 12 coloured 
and 257 black and white plates, numerous illustrations and diagrams, original blue 
pictorial cloth, front covers stamped in silver, spines lettered gilt, top edges gilt, others 
uncut, light fade to spines as usual, an excellent example in crisp, fresh condition. 
Taurus 58; Rosove 305.B1; Spence 1098. 

£750 [ref: 93653]

WAlsH, reverend robert. Notices of Brazil in 1828 and 1829. 
Westley, London, 1830.

A fine iRish countRY house copY. The Wynne family lived 
at Hazlewood (or Haslewood) House, an 18th-century 
Palladian style country house located near Sligo in north-
west Ireland. It has been described as one of County Sligo’s 
most neglected treasures.

“Walsh was not only a very cultured man, but had travelled 
widely in other ‘underdeveloped’ countries and was familiar 
with cultures other than his own. Thus he attempted to 
explain the manners and customs of the Brazilians rather 
than criticize them, and tried to understand them as well 
as to make the reader appreciate Brazilian culture and the 
institutions of the young Empire. This approach and his 
eagerness to learn and observe everything make this book 
extremely interesting and one of the best about that period” 
(Borba de Moraes).

Provenance: Rt. Hon. John Wynne, Haslewood (armorial bookplate).

First edition. Two volumes, 8vo, xvi, [ii], 528pp.; xii, 542pp., 2 folding maps, slightly 
browned, 19 lithographed plates, contemporary half calf, full gilt spines, marbled 
boards, red and green labels, a fine set. 
Borba de Moraes p.933; Sabin 101153.

£2,750 [ref: 92898]

14. 15. 
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WArd, H[enrY] g[eorge]. Mexico in 1827. 
Colburn, London, 1828.

“A vivid and acutely observed account of the country” 
(ODNB). Ward (1797-1860) entered the diplomatic service 
in 1816 as attaché in Sweden. Transferred to The Hague in 
1818 and to Spain in 1819, he was joint commissioner in 
Mexico, 1823–4, and chargé d’affairs, 1825–7.

2 volumes, 8vo (23 x 13.5cm.), xx, 592pp.; viii, 730pp., 2 large folding engraved 
maps, 13 aquatint or lithographed plates [most folding, 1 hand-coloured], 
contemporary black half morocco, full gilt spines, marbled boards and endpapers, 
top edges gilt, maps somewhat offset and with short tear, a fine set with good 
margins. Abbey, Travel 668; Hill (2004) 1826; Sabin 101302. 

£1,250 [ref: 92899]

16. 
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bAines, tHomAs. Explorations in South-West Africa. Being an 
account of a journey in the years 1861 and 1862 from Walvisch 
Bay, on the western coast, to Lake Ngami and the Victoria Falls.
Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts & Green, London, 1864. 

The author, a well known artist and African explorer, had 
accompanied Livingstone part of the way on his Zambesi 
expedition in 1858 as the expedition’s official artist. This journey  
started in March in 1861 and in July Baines was joined by one 
of his friends, Mr J. Chapman. The narrative provides an 
interesting account of hunting and exploration in the country 
of the Namaquas and Damaras and there are also vivid 
descriptions of the customs and habits of the natives.

First edition. 8vo., xiv, 535pp., errata slip, coloured lithograph frontispiece, 34 
wood-engraved illustrations, 7 full-page, 3 folding maps, modern half calf gilt over 
old marbled boards, light foxing, a very good copy. 
Mendelssohn I, 69; Czech p9. 

£850 [ref: 92835]

Combe, WilliAm. A History of Madeira, with a series of twenty-
seven coloured engravings, illustrative of the costumes, manners, 
and occupations of the inhabitants of that island.
Ackermann, London, 1821.

An attractive work looking at all sections of society in 
Madeira and showing their occupations and costumes. 
Includes chapters on the wine trade.

William Combe (25 March 1742 – 19 June 1823) provided 
many texts for Ackermann’s colour plate books.

First edition. Small folio (29 x 20 cm. approx.), handcoloured aquatint vignette 
to title, 27 hand-coloured aquatint plates after Rowlandson, uncut in original red 
morocco-backed drab boards, a few stains to boards, lightly rubbed, an excellent 
example. Abbey Travel 189; Colas 1455; Lipperheide 1581; Tooley (1954) 150. 

£2,750 [ref: 93438]

17. 18. 
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bAker, sAmuel WHite. Ismailia A narrative of the expedition to 
Central Africa for the suppression of the slave trade. Organized 
by Ismail, Khedive of Egypt.
Macmillan and Co., London, 1874.

In 1869, Baker, one of the greatest explorers of Africa, 
was appointed by the Khedive Isma‘il to a four-year term 
as governor-general of the equatorial Nile basin, with the 
rank of pasha and major-general in the Ottoman army. It 
was the most senior post a European ever received under 
an Egyptian administration. According to the khedive’s 
firman, Baker’s duties included annexing the equatorial Nile 
basin, establishing Egyptian authority over the region south 
of Gondokoro, suppressing the slave trade, introducing 
cotton cultivation, organizing a network of trading stations 
throughout the annexed territories, and opening the 
great lakes near the equator to navigation. The expedition 
produced mixed results. Although he had suppressed the 
slave trade in some areas and had extended the khedive’s 
authority to Gondokoro and Fatick, he had failed to pacify 
the lawless region between these two places. Moreover, he 
was unable to annex the wealthy kingdoms of Bunyoro and 
Buganda. Despite Baker’s dubious performance, the khedive 
bestowed on him the imperial order of the Osmanieh, 
second class.

Baker received a hero’s welcome on his return to England. 
Apart from various glowing newspaper accounts of his 
travels, the prince of Wales met him to learn first hand of his 
experiences in Africa. On 8 December 1873 he received an 
enthusiastic reception at the Royal Geographical Society, and 
the following year he published the present account which 
further enhanced his popularity.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., viii, 447; viii, 588 pp., 2 portrait frontispieces, 
numerous wood-engraved plates, 2 maps (1 large folding),original green cloth gilt, 
an excellent example.  Blackmer 66; Hilmy I, 49 (later edition); Czech p11. 

£1,150 [ref: 93635]

19. 
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Cumming, rouAleYn gordon. Five years of a hunter’s life in 
the far interior of South Africa. With notices of the native tribes, 
and anecdotes of the chase of the lion, elephant, hippopotamus, 
giraffe, rhinoceros, etc.
John Murray, London, 1850.

After several years in the military, the author devoted his 
to hunting. Apart from his sporting adventures, Cumming 
met Livingstone in the bush. On his return to England he 
took with him thirty tons of trophies. “One of the classics of 
African big game hunting and exploration that recounts the 
seemingly limitless herds of game in the region of Cumming’s 
era and a necessary title in the big game library.” - Czech.

First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo., xvi, 386; x, 370pp., 2 engraved frontispieces, 2 
additional engraved titles with vignettes, 12 plates, map at rear of volume 1, 
modern blue half morocco gilt, an excellent set. 
Czech p43; Mendelssohn I, 398-9. 

£1,750 [ref: 90334]

oAtes, frAnk. Matabele Land and the Victoria Falls, a 
naturalist’s wanderings in the interior of South Africa. From the 
letters and journals of the late Frank Oates. F.R.G.S.
Kegan Paul, London, 1881.

inscRibed bY the editoR, chARLes g. oAtes on the hALf-titLe to 
mRs. bAtten. The author went to Natal in 1873, and made his 
way overland to the Zambesi; he was one of the first white 
men to see the Victoria Falls in full flood, but he died shortly 
afterwards of a tropical fever.

First edition. 8vo., xliiii, 383pp., inscribed presentation copy, portrait frontispiece, 
four folding maps, 6 chromolithograph plates, numerous wood-engraved 
illustrations in text, natural history appendix with ten plates (9 hand-coloured) 
after Keulemanns (2) and others, contemporary brown half morocco gilt, an 
excellent copy. 
Czech p124; Mendelssohn II, p112. 

£950 [ref: 92974]

20. 21. 
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PArkYns, mAnsfield. Life in Abyssinia being notes collected 
during three years’ residence and travels in that country.
Murray, London, 1853.

Parkyns was a renowned traveller whose account of 
Abyssinia was valuable for corroborating certain passages 
in Bruce’s “Travels” which had hitherto been regarded as 
fabulous. The book also contains information on hunting.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xv, 425; iv, 432pp., 18 plates, folding map, original 
blue cloth gilt, pictorial gilt vignettes to front covers and spines, neat repairs to 
inner hinges, a bit rubbed, light spotting, a very good set. 
Czech p125. 

£575 [ref: 92811]

Pilot’s HAndbook us ArmY Air forCes. Casablanca to Cairo 
[WITH] Photographic supplement.
Hdq. Aeronautical Chart Service, Washington D. C.,  
[10 April 1945].

Marked “U.S. and British confidential”. Reports numbered 
1415 & 3061.

Scarce survivals. These confidential pilot’s manuals were to be 
handed in on arrival at destination and kept safe and out of 
enemy hands at all times.

2 volumes, 4to., first work with 48 route plans; second work with 34 aerial 
photographs of airports and terrain along the routes, original stapled wrappers, 
covers to first work soiled. 

£375 [ref: 92858]
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riCHArdson, JAmes. Narrative of a mission to Central Africa 
performed in the years 1850-51, under the orders and expense 
of Her Majesty’s Government.
Chapman and Hall, London, 1853.

Scarce. The account of Richardson’s expedition to Lake 
Tchad, Richardson dying of fever shortly before the Lake 
was reached. His text was seen through the press by Bayle 
St. John. Richardson, (1806–1851), traveler in Africa and 
anti-slavery campaigner, was born in Lincolnshire, and was 
educated for the evangelical ministry. He joined the British 
and Foreign Anti-Slavery Society on its foundation in 1839 
and helped to direct the attention of the society to the 
hitherto neglected trans-Saharan and Mediterranean slave 
trade. Mission to Central Africa is his most important work. 
As in his earlier travels, he was going through territory little 
known to, and certainly seldom described by, Europeans.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xxviii, 343; viii, 359pp., folding map, contemporary 
calf gilt, spines in seven compartments, morocco labels to second and third, 
others richly gilt, a fine set. 

£2,500 [ref: 92876]

riCHArdson, JAmes. Travels in Morocco... Edited by his widow.
Skeet, London, 1860.

Scarce. Although the final work of Richardson’s to be 
published, the present work is in fact the record of his 
first journey of 1843 in which he attempted to persuade 
the Sultan to Morocco to abandon the practice of slavery. 
Includes a chapter on the Jews of Morocco.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., [xxvi], 301; vi, 319pp., 2 frontispieces, 2 engraved 
title vignettes, contemporary purple half morocco gilt, spines in six compartments 
gilt lettered direct in second and fourth, others richly gilt, marbled sides, a fine set. 

£1,350 [ref: 92877]
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selous, frederiCk CourtneY. Travel and adventure in South-
East Africa, being the narrative of the last eleven years spent by 
the author on the Zambesi and its tributaries; with an account 
of the colonisation of Mashunaland and the progress of the gold 
industry in that country.
Rowland Ward, London, 1893.

Classic big-game book detailing hunting lion, leopard, 
rhinoceros, and elephant near the Zambesi, in Matabeleland, 
and Mashonaland.

First edition. 8vo., xviii, 503pp., 4 pages ads at end, frontispiece, 21 plates, folding 
coloured map, text illustrations, modern red half morocco gilt, an excellent 
example. Czech p145. 

£950 [ref: 90335]

sPeke, JoHn HAnning. Journal of the discovery of the source of 
the Nile.
Blackwood, Edinburgh, 1863.

The account of Speke’s third and final expedition to Africa. 
This took place in 1860 with his friend and fellow Indian 
army officer James Augustus Grant (1827-1892) on an 
expedition organized by the Royal Geographic Society and 
supported by the British government. Their purpose was to 
explore the Victoria Nyanza area and confirm Speke’s earlier 
view that the lake was the source of the White Nile.

On 25 September 1860, their caravan left Zanzibar : a force 
of 217 people, including armed men and porters bearing 
loads of beads, cloths, and brass wire intended as gifts for 
safe passage. They arrived at Kazé (today’s Tabora, Tanzania) 
on 24 January 1861, but further headway was hindered by 
the defection of carriers, local warfare, the rapacity of chiefs 
who controlled travel through the territory, and a serious 
illness suffered by Speke. Moving north between lakes 
Tanganyika and Victoria, and often traveling separately, Speke 
and Grant encountered further delays in the kingdoms of 
Mtésa (Mutesa), the ruler of Uganda, and Kamrasi (Kamurasi), 
the king of Unyoro. On 28 July 1862, Speke reached the 
point where the White Nile left Lake Victoria, naming it 
Ripon Falls—and establishing in his mind the veracity of his 
claim that the river began there. At Karuma Falls, where 
the river makes a big turn west, native warfare forced him 
to cut across country. Ultimately, the expedition reached 
Gondokoro on 15 February 1863, where Sir Samuel White 
Baker, coincidentally on his own self-funded mission up the 
Nile, was able to offer needed assistance.

Back in England, Speke was showered with honors and feted 
by the Royal Geographical Society. But doubts of his claim 
remained, voiced particularly by Burton, primarily because 
Speke had not followed the Nile from Karuma Falls 
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to Gondokoro. (Using Speke’s maps, Baker would discover 
what Speke had thereby missed: Lake Albert.). A debate 
with his former friend-turned-nemesis Burton was arranged 
for 16 September 1864 to settle the matter; however, on 
that morning word arrived that Speke had died in a gun 
accident. Some thought it was a suicide, for he was known 
as an accomplished sportsman and hunter. Speke and 
Grant’s successes are undisputed, however: they were the 
first Europeans to cross equatorial eastern Africa, and their 
explorations added more than 500 miles to the known 
geography of the area. And today Lake Victoria and its feeder 
streams are considered the sources of the White Nile.

First edition. 8vo., xxxi, [1], 658pp., engraved frontispiece portrait of Speke, 
engraved portrait of Grant, 24 engraved plates, 2 maps (1 folding), illustrations in 
text, original brown cloth gilt, gilt pictorial vignette to upper cover, lightly rubbed, 
light wear, a very good copy. 
Hilmy II, p255. 

£2,000 [ref: 93536]
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steedmAn, AndreW. Wanderings and adventures in the 
interior of South Africa.
Longman, London, 1835.

Good early account of ten years spent travelling through 
Cape Colony, Kaffraria, and Griqualand West. Important for 
information concerning the fauna of the country (the author 
had a meercat named after him), the book is also a valuable 
source for accounts of early travels in South Africa, native 
races, pioneer colonies in Natal, and big game.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xii, 330; vi, 358pp., 2 frontispieces, 2 engraved title 
vignettes, 10 lithographed plates, folding map, light waterstain to plates, original 
green fine ribbed cloth gilt, slipcase, an excellent set. 
Mendelssohn II, 431; Czech p153. 

£2,000 [ref: 92889]
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WAddington, george; rev. bArnArd HAnburY. Journal of 
a visit to some parts of Ethiopia. 
John Murray, London, 1822.

Waddington and Hanbury, both Cambridge fellows, decided 
to embark on an antiquarian tour of Egypt. They were 
received by the Governor, Mohammed Ali, who gave them 
permission to travel into Upper Egypt. Dressed as Turks and 
accompanied by an Irishman, James Curtin, two Maltese, 
and a setter dog named Anubis, they ascended the Nile as 
far as Meroe. Whilst there they encountered the American 
traveller George English, and at Wadi Haifa met the 
French mineralogist Frederic Cailliaud, both of whom were 
described in offensive terms by Waddington who had little 
time for Westerners who appeared to have “turned native.”

First edition. 4to., vi, 333pp., 16 lithographed plates, one folding, 2 engraved 
folding maps, contemporary half calf gilt, an excellent example. 
Abbey Travel 289; Hilmy II, 134; Gay 2693. 

£1,350 [ref: 92897]
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WeintHAl, leo. The story of the Cape to Cairo railway and 
river route, from 1887 to 1922.
Pioneer Publishing Company, London n.d. (1923).

A luxurious production documenting the completion of the 
most important engineering project undertaken in Africa up 
until that time, a project that Rhodes had identified as being 
essential for the economic developement of South Africa. 
Vol.I: The Record and Romance of an Imperial Project. How 
it materialised to date and the story of its creators; Vol.II: The 
Main Line as it exists to-day from the Cape to the Nile Delta; 
Vol.III: Variations of the Main Trunk Route and its Feeder Lines 
in Existence or Projected. Africa’s Native Tribes and Wild 
Game; Vol.IV: The Finance, Commerce and Industry of the 
Countries served by the route; Vol.V: Maps and Index. The 
list of contributors includes Sir Winston Churchill, Sir Francis 

30. Younghusband, Sir Harry Johnston, Theodore Roosevelt, 
and F.C. Selous. The work has sections devoted to wildlife, 
mining, and the recent history of discoveries along the route, 
including the momentous journey of the Cambridge student, 
Ewart Grogan, whose pioneering traverse of the Cape to 
Cairo route was a source of keen amusement and interest to 
Rhodes, who saw in the feat a sign of the future fulfillment of 
his great scheme for linking north and south Africa together 
by railway and telegraph.

5 volumes (4 volumes text, 1 volume atlas), 4to., profusely illustrated throughout, 
including colour plates, photographic portraits, etc., many folding, atlas volume 
with index and 12 folding maps, vol 4 with 5 additional maps, half morocco 
gilt, spines ruled and lettered in gilt with gilt pictorial map of Africa in third 
compartment, a fine set. 

£2,500 [ref: 93167]
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Ansted, d.t. The Ionian Islands in the year 1863. 
Wm. H. Allen & Co., London, 1863.

A fine fResh copY of A cLAssic WoRk on coRfu And  
the otheR isLAnds.

Ansted was a geologist and an engineer who visited the 
islands at this time specifically because he believed they 
would soon be ceded to Greece.

W. Kirkman Loyd (armorial bookplate).

First edition. 8vo., xii, 480pp., lithographed frontispiece, 4 engraved maps, original 
green cloth gilt, a fine copy. 
Blackmer 35. 

£1,250 [ref: 93178]

bAkeWell, robert. Travels,comprising observations made 
during a residence in the Tarentaise, and various parts of the 
Grecian and Pennine Alps and in Switzerland and Auvergne in 
the years 1820, 1821, and 1822.
Longman, Hunt, Rees, Orme and Brown, London, 1823.

The account of a lengthy tour made by the geologist 
Bakewell (1767-1843), accompanied by his second wife. The 
work contains an early description in English of the volcanic 
geology of the Auvergne and insights into the ages of alpine 
rocks based on fossils. Because of disputes that Bakewell had 
with the Geological Society, there were few reviews and the 
work is not as well known as it deserves. The colour plates 
are very attractive.

Provenance: Lord Farnham (armorial bookplate).

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xvi, 381; vii, 447 pp., 4 hand-coloured aquatint 
plates, occasional light spotting, contemporary calf gilt, covers decorated in gilt 
and blind, spines in six compartments, red morocco labels to second and fifth, 
others decorated in gilt and blind, raised bands, marbled edges, a fine set. 
Abbey Travel, 56. 

£1,500 [ref: 89267]
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[CrimeAn WAr] - dolbY, edWin t[HomAs]. Sketches in the 
Baltic. 1854. 
M & N. Hanhart for Paul & Dominic Conaghi & Co.,  
London, 1854.

fine And LiveLY scenes of A foRgotten fRont, the Baltic theatre 
of the “Russian War”. The plates, “sketched from nature”, 
vividly render a broad range of subjects: naval battles, dances 
and other scenes on board, Russian prisoners, forestry 
works as well as Swedish costumes and sailors with family. 
One plate shows a portrait of the artist in a French camp. 
Interestingly a few plates were lithographed by Simpson 
himself, who became famous for his successful (and much 
more common) Seat of the War in the East.

An uncommon lithographic record of the Crimean War; not 
in Abbey.

Large folio (56 x 36.2 cm). Lithographed title, list of plates, dedication leaf, and 
20 subjects on 17 leaves, lithographed by L. Huard and others (incl. William 
Simpson) after Dolby (some lithographed by himself), tinted with 2 and 3 tints, 
each with English and sometimes French captions; interleaved with recent paper 
guards, occasional spotting. Original publisher’s green cloth, upper cover lettered 
in gilt; rebacked with dark red crushed calf, flat spine lettered in gilt; corners a bit 
rubbed, new endpapers. 

£2,750 [ref: 93192]
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dAPPer, olfert. Description exacte des Isles de l’Archipel, et 
de... Chypre, Rhodes, Candie, Samos, Chio, Negrepont, Lemnos, 
Paros, Delos, Patmos, avec un grand nombre d’autres.
Gallet, Amsterdam, 1703.

one of the most AttRActive books on the gReek isLAnds With 
mAnY fineLY engRAved vieWs incLuding cRete, chios, And cYpRus.

Olfert Dapper (1635/6?-1689) was a Dutch physician and 
scholar who devoted himself to geographical and historical 
studies which were notable for their fine plates and 
illustrations, as here, though he never visited the places he 
described. His other works included Syria and Palestine, Asia 
Minor and Mesopotamia and the Morea.

First edition in French. Folio (36.5 x 24.5cm), half title, engraved title dated 1702, 
title-page in red and black, 7 engraved folding maps, 28 double-page or folding 
plates showing 46 subjects, 43 engravings in text, contemporary mottled calf gilt, 
neat repairs to extremities and edges, a fine example. 
Blackmer 453; cf. Nordenskiold Collection 3, 426 (1688 Dutch text edition); 
Zacharakis (1982) 828 etc; Stylianou 131; Brunet II, 520. 

£7,500 [ref: 93532]
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gell, sir WilliAm. The Geography and Antiquities of Ithaca. 
Longman, Hurst, Rees and Orme, London, 1807.

First edition of Gell’s findings from his 1806 first trip to Ithaca. 
Accompanied by Dodwell and Henry Raikes, he studied the 
topography of the island, and linked it to Homer’s Odysseus.

First edition. 4to., [1], 119pp., 2 engraved maps (1 folding), 13 plates (9 large 
folding or panoramas), mainly aquatints. Some offsetting and scattered spotting, 
contemporary diced calf gilt, decorative rolls to covers, rebacked preserving 
original spine, spine in six compartments, letters to second, raised bands, all 
edges gilt, a handsome example. 
Blackmer 661.

£1,500 [ref: 93024]
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leAke, WilliAm mArtin. Travels In The Morea. [with] 
Peloponnesiaca: A Supplement To Travels In The Morea. 
Ist work: Murray; 2nd work: Rodwell, London, 1830 & 1846.

Scarce to find the two works together.

William Leake originally arrived in Constantinople in 
1799 to instruct the Turkish army in artillery practice. He 
subsequently toured Asia Minor and in 1804 was sent to 
Greece to do a military survey. He was taken prisoner when 
war broke out between England and the Porte. After his 
release he met Ali Pasha and persuaded him to bring about 
the reconciliation which ended hostilities. He again went to 
Greece in 1808 to supply Ali with arms against the French 
and became resident at Ioannina and Prevyhza. In the course 
of all this, he travelled extensively through most of Greece 
and carried out significant numismatic research as well as 
collecting the material for this important work.

The supplement contains an errata for the first work.

First editions. Together 4 volumes, 8vo, first work with 7 engraved maps and 
plans, 12 lithographed plates of inscriptions, large folding map; second work 
with 5 maps (4 folding); contemporary half calf, marbled boards, morocco labels, 
bindings of the two works similar but not uniform, a fine set. 
Atabey 691; Blackmer 974. 2nd work not in Blackmer. 

£5,000 [ref: 93460]
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leAr, edWArd. Journals of a landscape painter in Albania, 
Illyria, &c. 
Bentley, London, 1851.

The notes for this book were collected during two journeys 
through Northern and Western Greece, Albania, and the 
Balkans in 1848 and 1849. The first journey occurred when 
Lear, staying in corfu, travelled to Constantinople, returning 
via Salonica, Macedonia, and Albania. The second journey 
comprised Albania, Epirus, and Thessaly. 

First edition. Royal 8vo., 428pp., map of Albania, 20 tinted lithographs by and 
after Lear, original blue blindstamped cloth gilt, light wear, foxing to plates, inner 
hinges strengthened, a very good copy. 
Abbey Travel 45; Blackmer 986. 

£675 [ref: 93660]
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PouQueville, frAnçois CHArles Hugues lAurent. Travels 
in Greece and Turkey, comprehending a particular account of 
the Morea, Albania, &c. A comparison between the ancient and 
present state of Greece, and an historical and geographical 
description of the Ancient Epirus. 
Henry Colburn and Co., London, 1820.

“the fiRst And pRobAbLY the best of ALL pouqueviLLe’s WoRks 
on gReece.” - Blackmer.

the RARe engLish LAnguAge edition of Voyage en Moree. 

This translation by Ann Plumptre first appeared in 1813. It 
contains different illustrations from those used in the other 
editions in French, German, etc.

Pouqueville, a doctor, travelled with the French Expedition 
to Egypt attached to the scientific commission. He was later 
captured by pirates and ended up in prison, first in Tripolis for 
ten months, and later in Constantinople for two years. During 
the years of his capture he taught himself modern Greek, 
and on his being set free and returning to France in 1801, 
he wrote the present work giving an account of his time in 
the Levant. The work contains a great deal of information on 
popular customs, superstitions, songs, etc. 

Second edition, 4to, xii, 482 pp., 2 pages ads at end, folding map, 6 engraved 
plates. Some offsetting and light marginal waterstains, original boards, later paper 
backstrip and label, some stains and edge wear, an excellent example 

£2,750 [ref: 93025]
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WAlton, eliJAH; reverend tHomAs george bONNEY.  
The Peaks and Valleys of the Alps. 
Day & Son, London, 1867. 

the RARe fiRst edition pRinted foR subcRibeRs. A fine series of 
chromolithographed views of, primarily, the Western Alps, 
including the Matterhorn, Mont Blanc, Monte Viso, Aosta Valley, 
Dent Du Midi, and The Grivola. In 1862 William Matthews, the 
founder of the Alpine Club, first commissioned the landscape 
artist Elijah Walton to travel to the Alps, and for the next five 
years he journeyed to various parts of the region to paint. 
The text for Peaks and Valleys is by the geologist T.G. Bonney 
who, having himself made nine visits to the Alps, testifies to 
the Ruskinian authenticity of Walton’s views, praising them 
favourably to “photographs of mountains [which] are rarely 
satisfactory, and generally make them appear lower and far less 
impressive than they really are...” (Introduction). 

First edition. Folio (60 x 36 cm), chromolithographed additional title-page, 21 
chromolithographed plates by J.H. Lowes after Walton, each mounted as issued 
with printed caption in margin, tissue guards, original publishers’ half morocco gilt, 
all edges gilt, neat repairs to extremities, an excellent example. 
NeateW11; Perret 4512. 

£7,500 [ref: 93498]
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Wilkinson, J. gArdner. Dalmatia and Montenegro: with a 
journey to Mostar in Herzegovina, and remarks on the Slavonic 
nations; the history of Dalmatia and Ragusa; The Uscocs; &c. &c. 
John Murray, London, 1848.

This work by explorer and Egyptologist Wilkinson, contains 
valuable notes on the manners, traditions, and condition of 
the people visited, as well as carefully compiled historical 
notices, and gives an accurate history of the Paulician heresy, 
as well as other valuable digressions.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xii, 564; viii, 454pp., 16pp. adverts, 2 lithograph 
frontispieces (1 folding), 5 lithograph plates (1 folding), 6 full-page wood-
engraved plates, folding map, 2 folding pedigrees, illustrations in text, original 
brown blindstamped cloth gilt, spines pictorial gilt, small amount of foxing around 
both frontispieces, spines slightly faded and small split on back hinge of vol II. An 
excellent set. 

£1,250 [ref: 93305]
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Wilson, robert, sir. Brief remarks on the character and 
composition of the Russian army, and a sketch of the campaign 
in Poland in 1806 and 1807.
Egerton, London, 1810.

A superb copy.

Sir Robert Wilson (1777–1849), army officer and colonial 
governor, was closely involved in war and diplomacy in 
Europe during the period 1806-1814, and had opportunities 
to observe the Russians closely, being present at Eylau in 
1807 (after which he was awarded the cross of St. George 
by Alexander I), afterwards serving in St. Petersburg, and in 
1812 accompanying Sir Robert Liston, the newly appointed 
ambassador to the Porte, to Constantinople with instructions 
to assist the negotiations for peace between Turkey and Russia.

Unfortunately there is no indication of who bound the book, 
nor who owned it aside from the manuscript note.

Manuscript note to front free endpaper: Bookcase I / Shelf 6.
First edition. 4to., xxx, 276pp., large folding map, 7 engraved battle-plans, 
contemporary red straight-grained morocco gilt, all edges gilt, fine condition. 

£2,000 [ref: 92846]
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Arlington, l.C.; WillAm leWisoHn. In search of old Peking. 
Henry Vetch, Peking, 1935.

A detailed and comprehensive guide to the old temples and 
palaces of historic Peking. 

First edition. 8vo, pp.vi, [6], 382, numerous maps, plans and illustrations, some 
folding, and including large folding coloured plan of Peking in rear pocket, original 
burgundy cloth gilt, a very good copy. 

£250 [ref: 93086]

bELL, evAns. The Annexation of the Punjaub, and the 
Maharajah Duleep Singh.
Trubner, London, 1882.

Thomas Evans Bell (1825–1887) was an English Indian army 
officer and writer. In 1841 he went to Madras in the East 
India Company’s service. Bell was strongly critical of the East 
India Company, and its impact on peasant proprietorship in 
India. After the Indian Rebellion of 1857, Bell lost his position 
in Nagpur, for complaining over the head of his immediate 
superior about the treatment of the Ranis of the Nagpur 
kingdom. In Madras in the early 1860s, he was secretary of the 
Madras Literary Society, and edited its Madras Journal in 1861.

First edition. 8vo., 108 pp., original reddish-brown blind-stamped cloth gilt, spine 
faded, covers soiled, a very good copy. 

£475 [ref: 93335]
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bennett, J. ro. burlton. Post Office map of the Provinces 
of Bengal, Behar, Orissa, and Arracan. Compiled by J. Ro. Burlton 
Bennett, Esqre. D[eput]y Post Master Gen[era]l. of Bengal. 
[triple rule] Reduced from Tassin’s Lithographed Map of Bengal 
and Behar 1841. and Extended from other Materials in the 
Office of the Surveyor General of India. July 1852....’
H.M Smith for the Surveyor General’s Office, Calcutta:  
May 1853.

Rare map of Bengal, Behar, Orissa and Arracan from official 
surveys made by the Office of the Surveyor General of 
Bengal, here made into an official Post Office Map of the 
region, and published in 1853.

This period was an important one for the Indian postal 
system. In 1854, the Governor-General of India, James 
Andrew Broun-Ramsay, 1st Marquess of Dalhousie, had the 
‘Post Office Act’ passed in India, establishing a new Postal 

44. Department, a Director-General tasked with bringing together 
the work of Post Offices in all the different Presidencies. The 
Act introduced the first Indian postage stamps, and a standard 
postage rate for the whole country.

The map is surveyed at the relatively large scale of sixteen 
(British) miles to one inch.

This appears to be one of only two postal maps of any part 
of India published before the passing of the ‘Post Office 
Act’, and a map of some rarity, with only the British Library 
example recorded on COPAC.

Lithograph, inner border: 1043 x 1385; border: 1063 x 1410; 
widest: 1069 x 1410 mm, dissected into sections and laid down 
on linen.

£5,000 [ref: 92965]
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bernArd, W[illiAm] d[AllAs]. Narrative of the voyages 
and services of the Nemesis, from 1840 to 1843; and of the 
combined naval and military operations in China: comprising a 
complete account of Hong Kong, and remarks on the character 
and habits of the Chinese. From notes of Commander W. H. Hall, 
R.N. with personal observations, by W. D. Bernard...
Colburn, London, 1844.

Important account of the First Opium War. The woodcuts 
“include the celebrated Chinese caricatures of English 
fighting with Manchus and on looting expeditions.” - Lust. 
The Nemesis was designed to draw only six feet of water, 

45. enabling her to sail anywhere a junk might go, and offer close 
support to landing parties.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xvi, 450; x, 522pp., 2 engraved frontispieces, 4 
engraved plates, 3 folding maps, woodcuts in text, couple of pages in vol. i with 
corner creases, light staining to plates, contemporary green blindstamped half 
calf gilt, marbled sides, new endpapers, a very good set. 
Cordier, Sinica, 2371; Lust 558; Hill 120; cf. Lowendahl 1014 (later edition). 

£1,650 [ref: 93417]
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brAnd, AdAm. Relation du voyage de M. Evert Isbrand, envoyé 
de Sa Majesté Czarienne a l’empereur de la Chine, en 1692, 
93, & 94. Par le sieur Adam Brand. Avec une lettre de monsieur 
***, sur l’etat présent de la Moscovie.
Chez Jean-Louis de Lorme, Amsterdam, 1699.

“Brand was the secretary to Evert Ysbrandszoon Ides’ 
embassy from the Russian Czar to Peking of 1693-95. 
His [book] is valuable not only for its description of the 
route and the Siberian tribes he encountered along the 
way, but especially for his vivid account of the embassy’s 
experiences in China, his description of the Great Wall and 
Chinese frontier settlements, and his report of the embassy’s 
reception in Peking. Brand includes a brief general description 

46. of China, which appears to have been taken from standard 
published works. His eyewitness reports of the temples 
he visited, the dust on Peking streets, the negotiations with 
Chinese officials, the official banquets he attended, and so 
forth, are his most important contributions to Europe’s 
knowledge of Asia.” (Lach). Originally published in German 
the previous year, shortly followed by an English translation.

First French edition. 12mo, [4], 249, [1] pp, engraved frontispiece, double-page 
engraving of the Pagoda at Siam, large folding map, contemporary calf, morocco 
label, spine richly gilt, carmine edges; old ownership inscription to title, corners just 
bumped, small stains to covers else a fine, fresh copy. 
Cordier Sinica 2469. 

£1,750 [ref: 92986]
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Corner, miss. The history of China & India, pictorial & 
descriptive. 
Washbourne, London, 1847.

The China section includes views of the bay and island of 
Hong Kong after Borget; and of Victoria town, Hong Kong; 
Ningpo; Shang-hae; and Foo-choo-foo, all after Piqua.

New edition, enlarged. 8vo., [xxii], 402 pp., lithographed title, 31 lithographed 
plates, 2 folding maps, numerous wood-engravings, occasional light foxing to 
plates, contemporary black morocco gilt extra, all edges gilt, joints lightly rubbed, 
an excellent copy. 
Cf. Abbey Travel 468 for the India section only. 

£750 [ref: 92836]

dAniell, WilliAm And tHomAs. A picturesque voyage to India 
by the way of China. 
Longmans, London, 1810.

A WeLL bound copY of the fiRst edition of this iLLustRAted 
voYAge, Which shoWs WeLL the dAnieLLs’ Love of RiveR scenes 
“not just bARe stAtements of fAct but pLeAsAnt, WeLL-bALAnced 
compositions” (sutton).

The pictures of Calcutta are particularly noteworthy; 
“Calcutta from the Garden Reach” is one of the most famous 
of the Daniell pictures. It is one of the rare instances in which 
reference was made at a later date to a drawing by another 
artist, as certain of the buildings shown were not in existence 
during the Daniells’ time in India. The penultimate plate shows 
the “Old Fort Gaut” containing the notorious “Black Hole of 
Calcutta”. Other plates show Malaya, Java, Straits of Malacca, 
approximately 22 plates of China, and the remaining five of 
India, Bay of Bengal and two on the River Hoogly.

First edition. Folio, 50 hand-coloured aquatint plates on thick paper with ruled 
and grey wash borders, contemporary red straight-grained morocco gilt, all edges 
gilt, spine worn, joints repaired, occasional light spotting, plates generally clean 
and fresh, a very good example.
Abbey Travel 516; Archer p12; Colas 797; Lipperheide 1523; Sutton 19-20; Bastin 
& Brommer 70. 

£13,000 [ref: 93164]
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d’oYlY, sir CHArles. Views of Calcutta and its environs. 
Dickinson, London, 1848.

the topogRAphicAL beAutY of cALcuttA in its cLAssicAL heYdAY: 
A fine exAmpLe of d’oYLY’s impoRtAnt LithogRAphs. Calcutta’s 
architectural heritage and topographical growth have 
continued to fascinate people since the city was founded 
some 300 years ago, explaining why it appears in printed 
views more frequently than any other city in India.

Sir Charles D’Oyly, administrator in India and artist, was born 
at Murshidabad, India, in September 1781. His family returned 
to England in 1785, and at the age of 16, D’Oyly sailed for 
India, with introductions from Warren Hastings. Although a 
career administrator, D’Oyly’s real significance is as an artist. 
He drew as a child, and was sending drawings home from 
India soon after arrival. Like many amateurs in India, his work 
came under the influence of George Chinnery; the two men 
were constantly in each other’s company between 1807 
and 1820. A fine draughtsman, his topographic drawings in 

CAlCuttA in sPeCtACulAr Colour

pen or pencil are often of great skill and sensitivity. D’Oyly 
died in 1845. His views of Calcutta, worked up anonymously 
for publication by George Francis White, were published as 
lithographs by Dickinson & Co. posthumously in 1848. These 
lithographs reflect the appearance of the city in the 1830’s, 
some 15 years after James Fraser’s views of the city. By this 
time, additional roads had been laid out. Buildings and other 
features of the townscape had been completed, including a 
prominent monument on the Maidan Road erected to the 
memory of Sir David Ochterloney by the citizens of Calcutta. 
The city was more established, its parks and gardens had 
matured and trees had grown. 

Provenance: Norman Bobins (bookplate).

First edition. Large folio (69 x 49.5 cm.), hand-coloured lithographed title and 
25 hand-coloured plates, one folding, two plates with 2 views, original red half 
morocco gilt, rebacked preserving spine, an excellent copy. 
Abbey, Travel 497; Tooley (1954) 187. 

£47,500 [ref: 92094]
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frAser, JAmes bAillie. Views of Calcutta and its environs. 
Rodwell & Martin, London, 1824-1826.

A superb record of Calcutta in the early part of the 
nineteenth century, a time when the city was becoming 
renowned for its fine classical buildings.

Fraser (1783-1856), of Scottish descent, followed several 
brothers to India and became a merchant in Calcutta from 
1814. Whilst in Calcutta he fell under the influence of the 
eminent artist, George Chinnery, who gave him drawing lessons.

The present work was produced after his book of Himalaya 
views, from sketches which he brought back to England. A 
masterpiece of aquatint, Fraser’s views display the palatial 
elegance of the buildings and convey the atmosphere of the 
city in brilliant sunlight, while details of daily life, enhancing the 
vitality of every scene, make the work highly evocative.

First edition. Large folio (57.5 x 44 cm)., 24 fine hand-coloured aquatint plates 
by R. Havell, F. C. Lewis, and Fielding after J. B. Fraser, contemporary maroon half 
morocco gilt, lightly rubbed, corners bumped, internally a fine copy. 
Abbey Travel 494. 

£50,000 [ref: 92093]
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frAser, JAmes bAillie. Views in the Himala Mountains. 
Rodwell & Martin, London, 1820.

fiRst edition of the finest iLLustRAted WoRk on the himALAYAs, 
Amongst the finest AquAtints of mountAin sceneRY eveR pRoduced.

James Baillie Fraser (1783-1856), was the eldest son of a 
landed Scottish family. He travelled to India and became 
a merchant in Calcutta in 1814. Whilst in India he studied 
painting under the tutelage of the eminent artist George 
Chinnery. He visited the Himalayas in 1815-16 where his 
brother, William, was the then Political Agent to Major 
General Martindell. William was appointed to visit local 
chiefs in those parts of the Himalayas to the north-west 
of Garhwal and between the rivers Sutlej and Jumna in 
Bashahr and James went with him. During the course of this 
trip, James reputedly became the first European to reach 
Gangotri, the source of the Ganges.

Provenance: Norman Bobins (bookplate).

Large folio (67 x 55 cm), pictorial aquatint title, 20 finely hand-coloured aquatint 
plates by Robert Havell & Son after Fraser; light marginal soiling, modern red half 
morocco gilt,over older green faded boards preserving original large red morocco 
lettering piece to upper cover. 
Abbey Travel, 498, Prideaux p336. 

£37,500 [ref: 92096]
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dunloP, JoHn. Mooltan, a series of sketches during and after 
the siege.... with a descriptive and historical account...
Orr, London, 1849.

An account of the English Sikh War of 1848-1849 in the 
Multan District in todays Pakistan.

First edition. Folio, tinted lithographed title and 21 tinted lithograhed plates by 
Andrew Maclure, scattered light foxing, one text leaf with short tear going into 
text, original red cloth gilt, neat repairs to spine, a very good example. 
Abbey Travel 474; Colas 912; Lipperheide 1498. 

£3,000 [ref: 93661]

fYtCHe, lieut.-gen. Albert. Burma past and present with 
personal reminiscences of the country.
Kegan Paul, London, 1878.
 
The author served as Chief Commissioner of the British 
Crown Colony of Burma from February 1867 to April 1871. 
Commissioned in the 1830s, he was promoted to Captain in 
the 1840s. A string of promotions followed: Major in 1853, 
Lieutenant-Colonel in 1862, Colonel in 1864, Major-General 
in 1868 and Lieutenant-General in 1877.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xiv, [i], 355; viii, [i], 348pp., 2 portraits, 10 coloured 
lithographs, 8 other illustrations, some full-page, folding map (short tear at fold), 
contemporary polished calf gilt, red morocco labels, an excellent set. 
Cordier, Indosinica, 5. 

£950 [ref: 92789]
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grAY, JoHn HenrY. Walks in the City of Canton.... With an Itinerary. 
De Souza & Co., Hong Kong, 1875.

Scarce. Gray’s guide-book offers seven detailed itineraries for 
walks taking in sights around the city, with references linking 
back to the substantial text providing the historical, social, 
and “ethnographical” background. Gray, who spent nearly 
30 years in the Far East, was noted for his relatively open-
minded approach to to local peoples.

First edition. 8vo., [iv], iv, errata slip, 695, [1] blank, lxi (itinerary) pp., contemporary 
black half calf gilt, light wear to spine and corners, a very good copy. 

£2,500 [ref: 93088]

HAll, CAPtAin bAsil. Account of a voyage of discovery to the 
west coast of Corea, and the great Loo-Choo Island; with an 
appendix, containing charts, and various hydrographical and 
scientific notices.
Murray, London, 1818.

Inscribed on the half title: Lord Viscount Sidmouth / with 
the author’s compliments.

This expedition formed part of the Amherst embassy and 
explored the relatively little known East China Sea and the 
Yellow Sea. Visits were made to Korea and the Ryukyu 
Archipelago. Korea had been sketchily explored by Europeans, 
but it was not until the Alceste and Lyra expeditions that 
detailed information was obtained about the Ryukyus.

First edition. 4to., inscribed presentation copy froM the author, xvi, 222, cxxx, 
[lxxii] pp., 7 aquatint plates, all but one hand-coloured, 5 engraved maps, uncut, 
modern half calf gilt, an excellent copy. 
Abbey Travel 558; Cordier 3009; Prideaux pgs 251, 338; Tooley 241. 

£2,750 [ref: 92841]
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HernisZ, stAnislAs. A guide to conversation in the English 
and Chinese languages for the use of Americans and Chinese in 
California and elsewhere.
Jewett, Boston, [Cleveland & London] 1854.

A scarce publication aimed at facilitating communication 
between Americans and Chinese in California at a time when 
many Chinese were employed on railway construction. The 
Chinese characters in the volume were part of the collection 
of type engraved by Marcellin Legrand. Legrand developed 
a new set of Chinese matrices by reducing the total number 
needed to print the 214 Kangxi radicals and another 1100 
common characters. These 1.314 characters could then be 
combined to make compound characters. The font was cut in 
Paris by Legrand’s Chinese students.

First edition. Small landscape folio, viii, 179 pp., frontispiece, contemporary 
marbled boards, rebacked preserving spine, red morocco lettering piece, a very 
good copy of a scarce work. 

£2,500 [ref: 93083]

“HAd We no elePHAnt”

Jung bAHAdur rAnA, PudmA; AbHAY CHArAn mukerJi 
(ed.). Life of Maharaja Sir Jung Bahadur,... of Nepal, by his son 
the late General Pudma Jung Bahadur Rana
Pioneer Press, Allahabad, 1909.

Pencil inscription to half title: “Presented to W. G. Judge Esq. 
by Col. Gyan Jung Bahadur Rana, 8.3.11.” - “son of author & 
grandson of King”.

Scarce account of the pro-British ruler.

8vo. (25.5 x 17.5 cm), 314 pp., 10 photogravure portrait plates, pencil inscription 
to half-title. Green cloth gilt, upper cover ruled, decorated and lettered in gilt, 
lower cover ruled and decorated in blind, letters and authors monogram gilt to 
spine, edges a little rubbed, overall a very good copy. 

£850 [ref: 93683]
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kirCHer, AtHAnAsius. China monumentis, qua sacris qua 
profanis, nec non variis naturae & artis spectaculis, aliarumque 
rerum memorabilium argumentis illustrata...
Meurs, Antwerp, 1667.

‘one of the most infLuentiAL books in shAping the euRopeAn 
conception of chinA in its dAY’ (Löwendahl). 

“Gathering his work from other members of the Society [of 
Jesuits], Kircher wrote one of the century’s most influential 
treatises on China. His primary purpose was to establish the 
authenticity of the Nestorian monument discovered in Sian, 
and to that end he produced in print the original Chinese 
and Syriac inscriptions on the monument, the Chinese text in 
romanization, and finally a Latin translation and his explication 
of the Chinese and Syriac texts. In addition, Kircher included 
a sizeable description of China and other places in Asia. 
For example, in a section devoted to Christianity in China, 
he sketched all the old overland routes, including that of 
Grueber and d’Orville from Agra to Peking, as well as giving 
a description of Tibet. Following what he thought to be the 
spread of idolatry from the Near East to Persia, India, and 
finally to East Asia, Kircher described the religions of China, 
Japan, and India. There are several chapters on government, 
customs, geography, fauna, flora, and mechanical arts of China, 
and a very interesting scholarly discussion of the Chinese 
language. There is a long Chinese-Latin dictionary. Kircher’s 
volume contains several beautiful pictures taken from 
Chinese and Mughal originals, which Grueber had brought 
back to Europe with him in 1664. Although the book was 
not the product of Kircher’s own experience in China, it was 
frequently used or cited as a source of information by later 
writers. Some of the information contained in it, for example 
the text of the Nestorian monument, Roth’s description of 
Hindu religion, and Grueber’s description of Tibet, had not 
appeared in print before.” (Lach).

58. First edition, folio (32.5 x 21 cm), additional engraved title (with Amsterdam 
imprint), portrait of the author, 2 folding maps, 22 plates and illustrations within 
the text, 2pp. ad at end, occasional staining or spotting, contemporary vellum, 
stained, occasional light toning, generally a very good fresh copy. 
Cordier, BS 26; Merrill 20 (Antwerpen 1667); de Backer-S. IV, 1064, 24; 
Lipperheide Le 3; Löwendahl 133. 

£7,500 [ref: 93169]
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mumm, Arnold louis. Five Months in the Himalaya. A record 
of mountain travel in Garhwal and Kashmir.
Arnold, London, 1909.

Account of the 1907 expedition to Trisul in the Himalayas. A 
successful ascent. He also explored Kashmir, Khagan and the 
ranges in Garwhal.

First edition. 8vo, (26 x 17 cm), pp. xv, 263, numerous illustrations taken from 
photographs, some folding, all printed in blue tint, light foxing, 2 folding maps at 
rear, addendum slip present, original blue cloth gilt, light wear to foot of spine, a 
very good copy. 
Neate M179; Yakushi M280a. 

£650 [ref: 93153]

PostAns, mrs. (mAriAnne). Cutch; or Random Sketches taken 
during a residence in one of the Northern Provinces of Western 
India; interspersed with Legends and Traditions.
Smith Elder, London, 1839.

A beautifully illustrated account of life and travel in the 
area just south of Sinde. Distinguished from the numerous 
offerings of other Europeans by her empathy for the 
hardships endured by the majority of Indians. 

First edition. 8vo, xvii, 283 pp., additional lithographed title, 5 hand-coloured 
lithographs, 1 wood-engraved plate, 6 vignettes, 1 map (margins lightly 
discoloured), modern red half morocco gilt, an excellent copy. 
Robinson p.220; not in Abbey. 

£1,500 [ref: 93296]
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61. tAYler, WilliAm. Sketches illustrating the manners & customs 
of the Indians & Anglo Indians drawn on stone from the original 
drawings from life. drawn on stone from the original drawings 
from life. 
Mclean, London, 1842

AttRActive costume pLAtes shoWing the Life of the indiAns And 
AngLo-indiAns. 

William Tayler (1808–1892) was a civil servant of the East 
India Company who lived in India from 1829 until 1867. He 
became commissioner of Patna in 1855 and in 1857 was 
involved in the suppression of the 1857 Sepoy Rebellion. 
His measures against the local people were regarded as 
excessively harsh by his superiors, and he was suspended and 
given an appointment of lower rank.

An amateur artist, Tayler sketched and painted landscapes, 
scenes from everyday life, and the court, military, and daily 
dress of Indians from different walks of life.

First edition. Folio (54.5 x 38 cm), calligraphic title and dedication leaf, 6 hand-
coloured lithograph plates by J. Bouvier after W. Tayler, some heightened with gum 
arabic, each with descriptive letterpress, text spotted, plates clean with slight 
toning, original moiré cloth boards, lettered in gilt to upper cover, later calf spine, 
covers lightly soiled. 
Abbey, Travel 465; Colas 285.8 

£5,000 [ref: 92092]
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sHore, HenrY noel. The Flight of the Lapwing A naval 
officer’s jottings in China, Formosa and Japan.
Longmans, London 1881.
 
The Lapwing was engaged in deterring piracy on the Chinese 
coastline, as well as enforcing treaties made following the 
Opium Wars.

First edition. xvi, 550pp., 24pp. adverts, wood-engraved frontispiece, 2 
lithographed maps,one folding, original pictorial blue cloth gilt, brown endpapers, 
slipcase.
Cordier Sinica 2141 & Japonica 701. 

£850 [ref: 92886]

siren, osvAld. The Walls and Gates of Peking.
William Clowes & Sons, London 1924.

Osvald Sirén (1879 - 1966) was a Finnish-born Swedish art 
historian, whose interests included the art of 18th century 
Sweden, Renaissance Italy and China. He held the J.A. Berg 
Professorship of the History and Theory of Art at the 
University of Stockholm between 1908 and 1923 and was 
Keeper of painting and sculpture at the National museum 
from 1928 to 1945. He published several major books on 
Chinese art and architecture, the present one being maybe 
the most famous.

First edition. Limited to 800 copies, 4to., xx, 239pp., folding map, 109 
photogravures after photographs by the author, 50 architectural drawings, 
original linen-backed marbled boards, morocco label, corners bumped, an 
excellent example. 

£6,000 [ref: 93322]
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stent, george CArter. A Chinese and English vocabulary. 
American Presbyterian Mission Press, Shanghai, 1877.

Second edition. 8vo., xi, 719pp., contemporary half calf rebacked (cloth, paper 
label), a good copy. 
Cordier, Sinica, 1610. 

£750 [ref: 93085]

summers, JAmes. The rudiments of the Chinese language, with 
dialogues, exercises, and a vocabulary. 
Quaritch, London, 1864.

First edition. 8vo., ii, 159 pp., folding plate, original brown blindstamped cloth gilt, 
an excellent copy. 
Cordier, Sinica, 1674. 

£150 [ref: 93084]
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tilleY, HenrY ArtHur. Japan, the Amoor, and the Pacific; 
with notices of other places, comprised in a voyage of 
circumnavigation in the Imperial Russian corvette “Rynda,” in 
1858-60.
Smith, Elder, London, 1861.

Inscribed on the half-title: Mr Bayer/ With the Author’s/ 
Kind regards.

Tilley served as an officer on the Russian corvette, Rynda, 
and was the first Englishman to set foot on Amoor whch had 
recently been ceded to the Russians by the Japanese. Tilley’s 
impressions of Japan are favourable.

All the plates are of Japanese location, mostly in and around Yedo.

First edition. 8vo., inscribed by the author on half title, xiii, 405pp., 2 pages ads 
at end, 8 lithograph plates, original green blindstamped cloth gilt, light offsetting 
from plates, cloth slightly darkened, an excellent example. 
Cordier, Japonica, 553; Sinica 2746.

£875 [ref: 93295]

insCribed CoPY
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tuCk tAi. Shanghai Bund. 
Ca. 1895. 

This eight-part panorama by Tuck Tai shows a view from 
the Native City (Nanshi) in the far left of the photograph 
to Suzhou Creek in the far right. The panorama is centred 
on what was the British settlement. Notable buildings are 
the Shanghai Club (in the centre of section three), with its 
columns and pediment; the Customs House (in the centre 
of section four), the spire of Trinity Cathedral can be seen to 
its right in the background. The Customs House is between 

67. two big banks; the Hong Kong and Shanghai Bank to its left 
and the Deutsch-Asiaatische Bank to its right. In section six, 
the North Bank shows the big white building of the German 
consulate, with the Japanese consulate to its right. Crossing 
Garden Bridge, one can see at the far left of the print the 
British consulate next to the public gardens and bandstand. 

Panoramic view (20 x 222 cm) of the Bund in Shanghai made up from 8 
albumen photographs, contemporary black half morocco concertina album, red 
morocco label to upper cover, lightly faded. 

£7,500 [ref: 93218]

Detail
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vries, simon de. Curieuse aenmerckingen der bysonderste 
Oost- en West-Indische verwonderens-waerdige dingen; nevens 
die van China, Africa, en andere gewesten des werelds.
Johannes Ribbius, Utrecht, 1682.

fiRst edition of this RARe And impoRtAnt WoRk focusing on the 
Riches of the eAst And West indies.

The text includes numerous accounts of travel and 
exploration, as well as an article relating to the handover 
of New Netherlands to the English. The text is based on 
a variety of original voyage accounts, and gives extensive 
descriptions of new world peoples and their products. The 

68. engravings show peoples, customs, plants and animals, as 
well as views of the East Indies and particularly Indonesia, 
and India, Japan, the West-Indies, Brazil, even Persia, Turkey, 
Abyssinia and South Africa. “The illustrations by Romeyn 
de Hooghe belong to the most interesting of his oeuvre” 
(Landwehr). The maps include the Americas.

Four volumes. 8vo, 4 engraved frontispieces, 60 engraved plates by Romeyn de 
Hooghe (many folding), 15 engraved maps by Sanson (many folding).  Later 
vellum lettered in ink; some toning and old dampstaining to text but generally a 
very good set.
European Americana 1682/192; Muller 1565; Sabin 100854; Tiele 1185.

£12,500 [ref: 93309]
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WorCester, george rAleigH grAY. Junks and sampans of 
the Yangtze: a study in Chinese nautical research.
Statistical Dept. of the Inspectorate General of Customs, 
Shanghai, 1947-48.

First edition, 4to., 2 volumes, [xxviii], 245; [xvi], 246-506pp., profusely illustrated 
with plates, full-page and folding maps (several in colour) and sketches in the 
text, original green cloth gilt, an excellent set. 

£750 [ref: 93082]

WorkmAn, fAnnY bulloCk; WilliAm Hunter. Ice-bound 
Heights of the Mustagh An account of two seasons of pioneer 
exploration and high climbing in the Baltistan Himalaya.
Archibald Constable & Co, London, 1908.

Account of the authors’ 1902-3 expedition in the Baltistan 
Himalayas. They explored the Chogo Lungma Glacier and later 
reached the Nushik La from the Hoh Lumba Glacier. All the 
impressive illustrations are from the authors own photographs. 
Mrs Workman established a new world height record for 
women (c.23,000 ft) when she climbed the Pinnacle Peak 
during a later expedition in 1906. She was aged 47.

First edition. 8vo. (24.5 x 17 cm), pp xv, 444, 170 illustrations, some coloured, 
some full-page, including 3 photogravure portraits, 2 folding maps, original green 
pictorial cloth gilt, worn at extremities, spine rubbed, a good copy. 
Neate W123; Yakushi (1994), W229. 

£500 [ref: 93152]
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WorkmAn fAnnY bulloCk; WilliAm Hunter.
The call of the snowy Hispar. A narrative of exploration and 
mountaineering on the Northern frontier of India. 
Constable, London, 1910.

Account of Workmans’ fourth expedition to the Karakoram 
in 1908. The Hispar Pass is situated near Gilgit and Nagir.

Provenance: MacRobert Trust (a family trust established by 
the Workmans’ daughter), bookplate.

First edition. 8voxvi, 298pp., 2pp. advert, 2 folding maps, 1 coloured, 93 
photographic plates, 20 photographic illustrations in the text, original burgundy 
cloth gilt, with pictorial illustration on upper cover, slipcase. A fine copy. 
Neate 929; Yakushi W231. 

£2,500 [ref: 92902]
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buCkingHAm, JAmes silk. Travels in Palestine, through the 
countries of Bashan and Gilead...
Longman, London, 1821.

Buckingham, founder of the Calcutta Journal, the Oriental 
Herald and Colonial Review, The Sphynx and The Argus, social 
reformer and founder member of the British and Foreign 
Institute, travelled extensively in the Middle East. This work 
describes the first part of Buckingham’s journey overland to 
India from Egypt in 1816-17, via Palestine and Syria.

Provenance: Frances, Viscountess Lorton (book label).

First edition. 4to., xxvi (of xxviii, bound without half-title), 553pp., engraved 
frontispiece portrait, folding map, 7 engraved maps and plans, contemporary half 
calf gilt, neat repairs to joints and extremities, a very attractive example. 
Blackmer 232; Tobler p143. 

£2,500 [ref: 93320]
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burCkHArdt, JoHn leWis. Travels in Arabia, comprehending 
an Account of those Territories in Hedjaz which the 
Mohammedans regard as sacred. 
Henry Colburn, London, 1829.

Burckhardt undertook his expedition to Mecca in 1814, 
disguised as an Arab. According to Colonel Leake (quoted in 
the preface) ‘’Burckhardt transmitted to the Association the 
most accurate and complete account of the Hedjaz, including 
the cities of Mecca and Medina, which has ever been received 
in Europe. His knowledge of the Arabic language, and of the 
Mohammedan manners, had enabled him to assume the 
Muselman character with such success, that he resided at 
Mecca during the whole time of the pilgrimage, and passed 
through the various ceremonies of the occasion, without the 
smallest suspicion having arisen as to his real character’’.

Second edition. 2 volumes in 1, 8vo, xx1, 452; iv, 431 pp., 5 folding maps and 
plans, contemporary polished calf gilt, tan and green labels, lightly rubbed, short 
split to upper joint, an excellent example. 
Blackmer 239; Gay 3606; Hilmy I p.10. 

£1,650 [ref: 93317]
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CArne, JoHn. Syria, the Holy Land, Asia Minor. 
Fisher, London, [circa 1840].

Classic illustrated work on the Levant. Fine views of 
Jerusalem, Beirut, etc. A popular work at the time, it is not 
uncommon per se but is scarce in fine condition as here.

3 volumes in 1, 4to., 3 frontispieces, 2 maps, 117 steel-engraved plates after 
Bartlett and others, generally clean and fresh, contemporary brown morocco gilt, 
spines in six compartments, gilt lettered direct to second, others richly gilt, raised 
bands, all edges gilt, a fine set. 

£750 [ref: 93094]

CArter, HoWArd; A. C. mACe. The Tomb of Tut-Ankh-Amen 
discovered by the late Earl of Carnarvon and Howard Carter.
Cassell, London 1923.

the Account of the most fAmous ARchAeoLogicAL discoveRY 
of the tWentieth century.

At the age of seventeen in 1891, Carter went to Egypt 
where he worked under Flinders Petrie. His great success in 
drawing the painted reliefs at Deir al-Bahri, Thebes led to his 
being appointed in 1899 the first chief inspector of antiquities 
in Upper Egypt, despite having no formal qualifications. His 
appointment proved a great success, however, and Carter 
discovered the tomb of King Tuthmosis IV in the Valley of the 
Kings. Carter’s career took a downturn in 1905 when he was 
held responsible for a skirmish between foreign visitors and 
Egyptian antiquities guards, which resulted in Carter resigning 
from the antiquities service.

“Carter’s rehabilitation came in early 1909 when, on the 
recommendation of Maspero, he began his association with 
George Herbert, fifth earl of Carnarvon. Until the First 
World War they excavated in the Theban necropolis, making 
important, but unspectacular, discoveries. Carnarvon was 
then encouraged by Carter to apply for the concession for 
the Valley of the Kings, surrendered by Davis in 1914. The 
time was not right, and the prognostications for discovery 
were not favourable. Davis, Maspero, and others believed 
that there was nothing of importance left in the valley to be 
discovered. Carter thought otherwise.

A short campaign by Carter in the tomb of King Amenophis 
III in 1915 produced trifling results, and for the rest of 
the war until 1917 he was employed as a civilian by the 
intelligence department of the War Office in Cairo. In 1917 
he was at last free to return to working for Carnarvon, and 
until 1922 he conducted annual campaigns in the Valley of 
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the Kings; but few positive results were achieved.

In the summer of 1922 Carter persuaded Carnarvon to 
allow him to conduct one more campaign in the valley. 
Starting work earlier than usual Howard Carter opened up 
the stairway to the tomb of Tutankhamun on 4 November 
1922. Carnarvon hurried to Luxor and the tomb was 
entered on 26 November. The discovery astounded the 
world: a royal tomb, mostly undisturbed, full of spectacular 
objects. Carter recruited a team of expert assistants to help 
him in the clearance of the tomb, and the conservation and 
recording of its remarkable contents. On 16 February 1923 
the blocking to the burial chamber was removed, to reveal 
the unplundered body and funerary equipment of the dead 
king. Unhappily, the death of Lord Carnarvon on 5 April 
seriously affected the subsequent progress of Carter’s work.

In spite of considerable and repeated bureaucratic 
interference, not easily managed by the short-tempered 
excavator, work on the clearance of the tomb proceeded 
slowly, but was not completed until 1932. Carter handled the 
technical processes of clearance, conservation, and recording 
with exemplary skill and care. A popular account of the work 
was published in three volumes, The Tomb of Tut.ankh.Amen 
(1923–33), the first of which was substantially written by his 
principal assistant, Arthur C. Mace.

No archaeological discovery had met with such sustained 
public interest, yet Carter received no formal honours from 
his own country.” (ODNB).

First edition. 3 volumes, 8vo. (24 x 17cm), xvi, 231; xxxiv, 269; xvi, 247pp., 
profusely illustrated with photographic plates, original pictorial cloth gilt, an 
excellent set. 

£3,500 [ref: 93528]
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CHAsseAud, george WAsHington. The Druses of the 
Lebanon: Their Manners, Customs, and History. With a 
Translation of their Religious Code.
Bentley, London, 1855.

A beautifully bound copy of one of the few English language 
books on the Druse.

Chasseaud, who was born and lived in Syria,was the United 
States Consul in Beirut. The translation of the religious code 
is taken from an Arabic manuscript obtained by the author 
from a Maronite in the village of Hadded.

First edition. 8vo., xvi, 422pp., engraved map, contemporary full crushed morocco, 
blind embossed and gilt panelled, all edges gilt, near contemporary ownership 
inscription, light foxing to preliminary and last few pages otherwise a very 
handsome volume in all respects. 

£1,500 [ref: 93666]
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CHesneY, lieut-Colonel frAnCis rAWdon. The expedition 
for the survey of the Rivers Euphrates and Tigris, carried on by 
order of the British government, in the years 1835, 1836, and 
1837; preceded by geographical and historical notices of the 
regions between the Nile and Indus.
Longmans, London 1850.

Scarce large paper example.

Chesney, the founder of the overland route to India, 
intended the work to be complete in four volumes, but 
half the manuscript was lost and only these two volumes 
were published. The Russo-Turkish War was over by the 
time Chesney reached Constantinople in 1829 and so the 
British ambassador at the Porte, Sir R. Gordon, persuaded 

77. him to make a tour of Egypt and Syria. This moved to be a 
momentous undertaking for Chesney was the first to prove 
the feasibility of the Suez Canal. He explored the Euphrates 
twice, at first alone, on a raft, in secret and at great risk 
from hostile Arabs, then by steamer which was wrecked 
on the journey. A remarkable work by one of the great 
Victorian explorers.

First edition. large paper copy. 2 volumes, 1-xvi, xxii-xxvii, 799; xvi, 778pp., 49 
lithographed plates (light spotting), original blind-stamped blue cloth gilt, neat 
repairs to extremities, spines faded, a very good set. 
Atabey I, 234; Blackmer 337; Ghani p74. 

£3,500 [ref: 92717]



84 Shapero Rare Books

ConollY, lieut. ArtHur. Journey to the north of 
India, overland from England, through Russia, Persia, and 
Affghaunistaun.
Bentley, London, 1834.

A scARce titLe bY A keY figuRe in the histoRY of bRitish And 
RussiAn ReLAtions in nineteenth centuRY centRAL AsiA.

It was Conolly who coined the phrase “The Great Game” 
and his tragic execution along with Colonel Charles Stoddart 
is memorably recounted on the opening page of Peter 
Hopkirk’s book of the same name. 

“Being in England on sick leave in 1829, Conolly obtained 
leave to return to India through central Asia. He left London 
on 10 August 1829, travelled through France and Germany 
to Hamburg, then continued by sea to St Petersburg, where 
he stayed a month, and then travelled via Tiflis and Tehran to 
Asterabad. There he disguised himself as an Asian merchant, 
with a stock of furs and shawls, hoping to reach Khiva. He 
left Asterabad for the Turkoman steppes on 26 April 1830, 
but when the little caravan to which he attached himself 
was about halfway between Krasnovodsk and Kizil Arvat he 
was seized by nomads and robbed. The Turkomans were 
undecided whether to kill him or sell him into slavery. Tribal 
jealousies in the end secured his release, and he returned 
to Asterabad on 22 May 1830, from where he travelled to 
India by way of Mashhad, Herat, and Kandahar, visiting Sind, 
and finally crossing the Indian frontier in January 1831. He 
published a lively narrative of the journey—reflecting his 
bright, hopeful temperament—A Journey to Northern India 
(1834)” (ODNB). 

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xii, 418; viii, 440pp., 2 etched frontispieces, folding 
lithographed map, modern half calf gilt, red morocco labels, an excellent set. 
Yakushi (1994), C331. 

£3,500 [ref: 91952]
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egmond, JoHAnnes Aegidius vAn; JoHn HeYmAn. Travels 
through part of Europe, Asia Minor, the islands of the 
Archipelago; Syria, Palestine, Egypt, Mount Sinai, &c.... By... J. 
Ægidius van Egmont,... and John Heyman,... Translated from the 
Low Dutch. 
Printed for L. Davis and C. Reymers, London : 1759.

“The editor of the book was J. W. Heyman, the nephew 
of John Heyman. He took the accounts of two separate 
voyages - that of Egmond who travelled in the Levant in 
1620 - and that of his uncle who spent nine years in the 
East, 1700-1709 - and edited them into one continuous 
narrative. It is now impossible to determine what material 
belongs to the 17th century and what to the 18th. The 
plates illustrate views and costumes; most of them include 
several figures of female head-dress and costume. The 
views are of Rhodes, Smyrna, and Constantinople, after 
prototypes from de Bruyn” (Blackmer).

First English edition. Two volumes, xii, 395; vi, 376, [15, index], pp., 6 folding plates, 
contemporary sprinkled calf, red morocco labels, spines darkened, joints and 
extremities repaired, a very good copy. 
Blackmer 537; Koç I, 132; Tobler pp 119-20; Hilmy I, 215. 

£1,150 [ref: 93321]
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felloWs, CHArles. An account of discoveries in Lycia, being 
a journal kept during a second excursion in Asia Minor. [bound 
with] The Xanthian Marbles; their Acquisition and Transmission 
to England 1843.
Murray, London, 1841.

In Lycia, an area relatively unknown to European travellers, 
Fellows discovered the ruins of cities which had existed 
prior to 300 B.C. As a result of his journals, the Trustees of 
the British Museum asked Palmerston to apply to the Sultan 
for permission to remove a number of works of art. Late 
in 1839 Fellows left England for Asia Minor, accompanied 
by the artist George Scharf. In 1841 he set out on a third 
expedition, during which large numbers of marbles were 
crated and sent to England. The sites explored include 
Xanthus, Tios, Myra, and Olympus.

First edition. Royal 8vo, xii, 542, [i]; 42 pp.,first work: engraved frontispiece, 37 
lithographed plates (3 folding, one double-page), 2 maps, second work 1 plate 
and 1 plan, occasional light foxing to plates, modern brown half morocco gilt, a 
very good example.
First work: Atabey 425, Blackmer 579; Weber 324; Navari 579. Second work 
Blackmer 580. 

£1,750 [ref: 89609]

80. felloWs, CHArles. A journal written during an excursion in 
Asia Minor. 
John Murray, London, 1838. 

Fellows’ first book on Asia Minor. This was the book that 
caused such interest that it resulted in the British Museum 
sending three further expeditions to the area. 

First edition. Royal 8vo., x, [i], 347pp., etched frontispiece, double-page map and 
twenty lithographic plates (one large folding, 1 hand-coloured), some spotting 
to, plates, numerous illustrations in text, modern brown half morocco gilt, a very 
good copy. 
Atabey 424; Blackmer 578; Navari 578. 

£1,500 [ref: 89610]
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gell, sir WilliAm. The topography of Troy and its vicinity; 
illustrated and explained by drawings and descriptions.
Longmans, London, 1804.

A fresH exAmPle of “CertAinlY tHe most beAutiful book on 
troY ever PublisHed” (Lascarides).

Sir William Gell (1777–1836), classical archaeologist and 
traveler, made extensive travels in the eastern Mediterranean 
during the early years of the nineteenth century. In 1801 he 
visited the Troad, where he made numerous sketches and He 
published the present work in which he fixed the site of Troy 
at Burnabashi. Byron alluded to this in his English Bards (1809):

“Of Dardan tours let dilettanti tell,
I leave topography to classic Gell.”

82. The book is illustrated with fine colour plates made with the 
aid of the camera lucida which contributed to their exactness.

“Gell represented the culmination of the literary 
topographical tradition. Written when Greece and even Italy 
were comparatively little known to English travelers and 
classical students, his works were for some time regarded as 
standard treatises, and much of the information they contain 
is still of value” (ODNB).

First edition. Folio (44.3 x 28 cm). Title page with coloured vignette, dedication 
to the Duchess of Devonshire, 28 hand-coloured engravings by T. Medland after 
Gell, of which 7 are etchings and 21 aquatint plates, three of the latter folding, 2 
maps, 11 coloured engravings in the text, short tears to folding plates as usual, 
light offsetting, later half vellum, a fine fresh example. 
Atabey 483; Abbey Travel 399; Blackmer 660; Brunet II, 1519; Lascarides 81. 

£6,500 [ref: 93617]
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grove, florenCe CrAuford. The Frosty Caucasus. An account 
of a walk through part of the range and of an ascent of Elbruz 
in the summer of 1874.
Longmans, London, 1875.

The scarce deluxe binding.

Grove was one of the ablest British climbers of the day 
and president of the Alpine Club, 1884-6. He also led the 
condemnation of guideless climbing in the 1870s, against the 
Rev. Girdlestone.

First edition. 8vo., x, 341pp., 6 wood-engraved plates by Edward Whymper, folding 
map, original olive green cloth gilt, pictorial gilt vignette to upper cover, ruled and 
decorated in black,bevelled edges, a fine copy. 
Neate G75; Perret 2069. 

£500 [ref: 93099]

rAre deluxe binding

83. Hedin, sven. Through Asia. 
Methuen & Co, London, 1898.

This work is an account of the Swedish geographer Sven 
Hedin’s journeys across Asia between 1893 and 1897. Hedin 
journeyed from Sweden to Northern Tibet, across Russia, the 
Kirghiz Steppes, the Isfairan Valley and the Gobi Desert.

First English edition, 2 volumes, 8vo (23.2 x 16 cm), xx, 1-663; xii, 664-1278 pp., 
2 frontispieces, 2 folding maps, numerous illustrations throughout. 
Contemporary green half morocco gilt, raised bands, top edges gilt, an excellent set. 
Yakushi H171 b. 

£575 [ref: 92987]
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HodAseviCH, CAPtAin r. A voice from within the walls of 
Sebastopol: A narrative of the campaign in the Crimea, and of 
the events of the siege.
John Murray, London, 1856.

Very scarce account by a Polishman (actual name 
Chodasiewicz) who was forced to join the Russian army 
before changing his allegiance to the allies. He was able to 
supply valuable information about the Russian forces.

“Captain Hodasevich was only nine years of age when, by 
request, which in the Russian meaning of the word signifies 
the same as by order, he was sent to the Military Academy 
in St. Petersburg, and educated for the profession of arms” 
(The preface).

Provenance: Lord Raglan signature to title and booklabel.

First edition. 8vo., signed by lord raglan at head of title, xii, 252, [iv], pp., 32 pages of 
ads at end dated July 1856, 3 folding plans at end (1 with short split to fold), light 
spotting, original green cloth gilt, neat repair to head of spine, a very good copy. 

£950 [ref: 93654]

lord rAglAn’s CoPY of A rAre CrimeA book
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lAYArd, Austen HenrY. The monuments of Nineveh. [WITH] 
A second series of the monuments of Nineveh, including bas-
reliefs from the palace of Sennacherib and bronzes from the 
ruins of Nimroud.
John Murray, London, 1849 and 1853.

LuxuRious pubLicAtions detAiLing LAYARd’s fiRst And second 
excAvAtions in mesopotAmiA. the most LuxuRious pubLicAtions 
on mesopotAmiA pubLished in gReAt bRitAin.

Layard’s interest in Nineveh began when he met the French 
consul Emil Botta in Mosul. Botta had been excavating the 
mounds opposite the city, which marked the site of the ruins 
of Nineveh, and Layard visited the site.

Layard met the British ambassador to Turkey, Stratford 
Canning, who employed him as an unofficial traveller. Canning 
was interested in archaeology, and Layard’s description of 
the mounds at Nineveh prompted him to finance his own 

86. expedition, superintended by Layard. The expeditions took 
place in 1846 and 1847, and were eventually part sponsored 
by the trustees of the British Museum. Hence, many of 
the sculptures were transported to England for the British 
Museum. (ODNB).

Provenance: Lieutenant Commander Edward Scott Williams 
(bookplate).

First editions, 2 volumes, large folio (first series portrait, second series landscape 
format). First work: additional chromo-lithographed title and 101 lithographed 
plates (numbered 1-100, 7a and 95a), mostly on india paper and mounted, 6 
coloured and 6 printed in sepia, all mounted on guards, some small traces of old 
insect damage to a few plates, Second work: 71 lithographed plates, comprising 
7 chromolithographed, 61 tinted and 3 plain. Contemporary half brown morocco 
gilt, brown morocco title label gilt to upper cover, spine in six compartments, 
letters to second, raised bands, top edge gilt; contemporary half red morocco, 
large pictorial and decorative vignette gilt to upper cover, neat repairs to joints 
and extremities, a very good set. 
Atabely 686 & 688. 

£7,500 [ref: 92471]
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lAYArd, Austen HenrY. Discoveries in Nineveh and Babylon; 
with travels in Armenia, Kurdistan and the desert; being the 
result of a second expedition undertaken for the trustees of the 
British Museum.
Murray, London, 1853.

A supeRb exAmpLe of victoRiAn cLoth bookbinding.

The account of Layard’s important second British Museum 
expedition in 1849, describing in detail the discoveries that 
were made, especially focusing on the momentous Assyrian 
artefacts. Apart from his great archaeological accomplishment 
in identifying Kouyunjik as the site of the ancient city Nineveh, 
Layard provides an extensive analysis of the ancient Assyrian 
world and its history, as revealed by the discoveries, and also 
writes about the daily life and customs of the country.

First edition, 8vo., xxiv, 686pp., folding frontispiece, 3 folding plans, 2 large folding 
plans at the end, 10 full-page plates, 4 by S.C. Malan, wood-cut illustrations in 
the text, original tan cloth gilt, all-over cover design of the Great Winged Bull, an 
excellent example. 

£750 [ref: 93319]

leAke, WilliAm mArtin. Journal of a tour in Asia Minor with 
comparative remarks on the ancient and modern geography of 
that country. 
Murray, London, 1824.

This is the first systematic geographical description of Asia 
Minor. Leake also provides an interesting account of the 
travelers who preceded him.

First edition. 8vo., xxx, 362, ii (ads)pp., half title, 3 maps, 1 engraved plate, 
illustrations in text, publisher’s green cloth-backed boards, paper label, an 
excellent example. 
Atabey 690; Blackmer 972; Cobham-Jeffrey p33; Weber I, 127. 

£1,100 [ref: 92741]
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lumsden, mAttHeW. A grammar of the Arabic language, 
according to the principles taught and maintained in the schools 
of Arabia.
Printed by F. Dissent... at the Honourable Company’s Press, 
Calcutta, 1813.

RARe. This volume “forms a complete treatise in itself, since it 
exhausts the Science of Arabic Inflexion” (Preface). The intended 
second volume on Arabic “syntax” was never published.

“Matthew Lumsden (1777-1835), orientalist, was fifth son of 
John Lumsden of Cushnie, Aberdeenshire, and a cousin of Sir 
Harry Burnett Lumsden (1821–1896), army general. After 
education at King’s College, Aberdeen, he went to India as 
assistant professor of Persian and Arabic in the College of 
Fort William, and in 1808 succeeded to the professorship. In 
1812 he was appointed secretary to the Calcutta Madrasa, 
and superintended various translations of English works 
into Persian then in progress. From 1814 until 1817 he had 
charge of the East India Company’s press at Calcutta, and in 
1818 he became secretary to the stationery committee.

Owing to ill health Lumsden left India on leave in March 
1820, and travelled with his cousin, Thomas Lumsden, 
through Persia, Georgia, and Russia to England. An account 
of this journey was published by Thomas Lumsden in 1822. 
Lumsden returned to India in 1821. In 1808 he received the 
degree of LLD from King’s College, Aberdeen. He died at 
Tooting Common, Surrey, on 31 March 1835.” (ODNB).

Vol. one [all published], first edition, [xii], xix, [i], 705, [i] pp., woodcut device 
in Arabic on title, several leaves folding, modern half calf, marbled boards, red 
morocco lettering piece, an excellent example. 

£4,500 [ref: 93231]
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PAlgrAve, WilliAm gifford. Narrative of a year’s journey 
through Central and Eastern Arabia (1862-63).
Macmillan, London, 1865.

William Palgrave (1826-1828) was drawn to the Arab world 
by early impressions from reading the Arab romance Antar. 
For some years he was a successful missionary, and became 
so accustomed to Arab society that he could pass as a native 
of the Middle East without difficulty. 

In the employ of the French, his first mission was to sound 
Halim Pasha about becoming viceroy of Egypt under French 
suzerainty; although that project failed, Palgrave used the 
opportunity to prepare plans for a French invasion of Syria 
from Egypt. His next mission was to report on the Arabian 
kingdoms of Ha’il and Riyadh. For many years Arabia had 
remained closed to Europeans. Ha’il had been penetrated 
by Europeans only once; Riyadh, never. Disguised as a Syrian 
Christian physician named Selim Abu Mahmoud al-’Eis, Palgrave 
now undertook an adventurous journey across central Arabia, 
which he accomplished in 1862 and 1863, thereby becoming 
the first westerner to cross Arabia by an approximately 
diagonal route (from the north-west to the south-east). 
Travelling among the Wahabbis, he was in considerable danger, 
should he be detected as a European. Once, at Ha’il, he was 
recognized as having been seen at Damascus, and at Riyadh 
he was suspected and accused of being an English spy, but his 
skill at disguise, coupled with his presence of mind and good 
fortune, secured his safety. Palgrave returned to Europe in late 
1863 and wrote the present book, a classic of Arabian travel 
literature. (From ODNB).

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo, xii, [ii], 466pp., [ii pp. adverts]; vi, 398pp., [ii pp. 

adverts], folding map, 5 plates, original pictorial green cloth gilt, an excellent set. 

£2,000 [ref: 93659]
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PAllAs, P[eter] s[imon] And C[HristiAn] g[ottfried] 
H[einriCH] geissler (Artist). Travels through the Southern 
Provinces of the Russian Empire, in the Years 1793 and 1794. 
A. Strahan for T.N. Longman, O. Rees and others, London, 
1802-03.

fine CoPY of tHe first edition in englisH of “An extremelY 
CHArming Colour PlAte book [WHiCH] deserves A PlACe in everY 
Colour PlAte book ColleCtion for its numerous AttrACtive 
Coloured vignettes, An unusuAl feAture” (Tooley).

Pallas’ second and most picturesque travel, which lasted 
6 years from 1768 to 1774, took his team (including the 
young artist Geissler, as well as Pallas’ wife and daughter) 
in a scientific journey along the Volga to Astrakhan, the 
Caspian Sea, and then the Caucasus and ‘Taurida’, that is the 
Crimea, to which the entire second volume is dedicated. 
“These travels into the Crimea and to the Caucasus are 
less confined to scientific objects and therefore are more 
generally interesting than his former work” (Cox).

A handsome production due mainly to the numerous 
attractive and charming hand-coloured illustrations which 
appear as vignettes in the text as well as additional plates. 
They depict the natives of the regions traversed, their 
costumes and occupations, the scenery and landscapes, 
showing for example fine views of Bakhchisaray, the 
Sebastopol and Balaklava bays.

This example is especially attractive for its vivid colours 
and lovely contemporary binding.

Provenance: Mystic & Noank Library, Mystic, CT, USA 
(discreet ink stamps).

92. PAlestine exPlorAtion fund. Quarterly Statement for 
1873 ( – 1883). 

The Quarterly Statement first appeared in 1865 and is still 
published today. The aim was to survey Ottoman Palestine from 
both an archaeological and military intelligence perspective.

The present collection is a handsomely bound run from 
its heyday.

Provenance: John Eustace Grubbe (1816-1899), armorial 
bookplate.

11 volumes, 8vo., uniformly bound in contemporary brown half calf gilt, morocco 
lettering pieces, marbled sides, light wear to extremeties, a very good run. 

£750 [ref: 93147]

91. 



95Shapero Rare Books

Two volumes 4to (27.3 x 22.5 cm). xxiii including title, 552; xxx incl. title, 523 
pp., in all with 28 vignettes including 23 hand-coloured, 51 numbered plates of 
which 25 folding and 43 hand-coloured, all after Geissler mostly engraved by him 
and Metland, 4 engr. maps incl. one hand-coloured and 3 folding by Russel, most 
engravings protected by tissue guards; very occasional light offsetting or spotting. 
Contemporary polished calf, spines with raised bands, gilt and lettered in gilt in 
compartments, marbled edges; re-hinged, joints skilfully restored. 
Abbey Travel 222; Cox I, 199; Hiler 683; Tooley 357. 

£3,950 [ref: 90474]
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rAttrAY, JAmes. The costumes of the various tribes, portraits 
of ladies of rank, celebrated princes and chiefs, views of the 
principal fortresses and cities, and interior of the cities and 
temples of Afghaunistaun. From original drawings.
Hering, London, 1848.

the finest iLLustRAted book on AfghAnistAn, of gReAt vALue 
foR shoWing us the WAYs of Life And customs of the countRY.

The artist dedicated this collection to the Candahar Force 
that he belonged to and the British and Indian officers 
who participated in this war. In many cases, the artist’s 
commentary, rather than being an explanation of the 
pictures themselves, is an explanation about the harrowing 
experiences of British troops in Afghanistan, which the artist 
faced by himself or heard from others.

Characteristic features of Rattray’s works are his detailed and 
vivid depictions of the people living in Afghanistan. In both his 
works and commentary, he takes great care in depicting clothing.

Rattray’s work also provides us with a wide range of 
information that is of historical and ethno-historical interest, 
such as the forms of worship at tombs and mosques, and the 
kinds of imperial rituals of the Dorranis.

Even though Rattray was a soldier, he had a good command 
of Persian and spoke directly with local people; more than 
anything, he had a tireless interest in any information related 
to Afghanistan.” (Rendering Afghanistan, Tokyo University).

First edition. Folio (61 x 43.5 cm), title printed in red and black, additional 
hand-coloured lithographed title page, dedication leaf, 29 finely hand-coloured 
lithograph plates on 25 leaves by Robert Carrick  and others after Rattray, many 
heightened with gum arabic, a few short marginal tears closed, occasional light 
toning and spotting, each lithograph with descriptive letterpress, list of subscribers, 
contemporary red half morocco, red morocco title label to upper cover, neat 
repairs to extremities, a very good copy.
Abbey Travel 513; Colas 2489; Lipperheide 1497. 

£30,000 [ref: 93165]
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reissner, AdAm. Jerusalem, vetustissima illa et celeberrima 
totius mundi civitas. EX SACRIS LITERIS ET APPROBATIS 
HISTORICIS AD UNGUEM DESCRIPTA.
Per Georgium Corvinum, Sigismundum Feirabent, & haeredes 
Vuigandi Galli, Frankfurt, 1563.

tHe folding PlAn of JerusAlem ComPlete WitH good mArgins.

First Latin edition of Reissner’s history and description of the 
city of Jerusalem before its destruction, published in the same 
year as the original German edition. Translated by one of his 
students, Johann Heyden.

In this book, considered one of Reissner’s most important 
works, he describes Jerusalem in detail, with all its holy 
landmarks. Reissner draws a picture of the ‘Heavenly 
Jerusalem’ – in contrast to the ‘Satanic Babylon’ which for 
him represents the corrupt papacy. For Reissner, a supporter 
of Caspar Schwenckfeld (German Protestant reformer 
and spiritualist) Jerusalem represents a community of true 
believers, in constant battle with the Antichrist of Rome. With 
constant comparisons of historical events to selected Bible 
passages Reissner eventually comes to the conclusion that 
the time of judgment day had arrived.

The lovely woodcut illustrations by Virgil Solis were taken 
(or possibly copied) from the Luther Bible, published in 1560 
by the Frankfurt publisher Sigmund Feyerabend. This edition 
is a translation of the first volume of the German edition, 
published the same year and entitled Ierusalem, die alte 
Haubtstat der Juden. We could not find any bibliographical 
evidence that its second volume has ever been translated 
and published (in spite of such claims in the Allgemeine 
Deutsche Biographie).

Reissner, German mystic, hymn-writer and poet, was born in 
1496 at Mündelsheim (now Mündelheim) in Swabian Bavaria. 

WitH fine folding WoodCut of JerusAlem

94. He first studied at Wittenberg, and then, about 1521, he 
learned Hebrew and Greek under Johann Keuchlin. He then 
became private secretary to Georg von Freundsberg and 
accompanied him during the campaign in Italy, 1530-27. After 
the capture of Rome in 1527 he went back to Germany, and 
spent some time at Strassburg, where he became a friend 
and adherent of Caspar Schwenkfeldt. He seems to have 
been living at Frankfurt-am-Main in 1563, but thereafter 
returned to Mündelheim, where he was still living in 1572. He 
appears to have died there about 1575.

Folio, woodcut device on title-page, folding woodcut view of Jerusalem and 44 
woodcuts by Virgil Solis, light browning to text, occasional dampstaining, 2 small 
repairs in margin of folding map, N6 and Kk1 strengthened at inner margin. 
Modern calf antique, large gilt arabesque to covers, a very good example. 
Adams R340; Röhricht 708. 

£5,750 [ref: 93177]
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riCH, ClAudius JAmes. Narrative of a residence in Koordistan, 
and on the site of ancient Nineveh; with journal of a voyage 
down the Tigris to Bagdad and an account of a visit to Shirauz 
and Persopolis... edited by his widow.
Duncan, London 1836.1836.

Scarce. A talented linguist, Rich travelled widely in Asia 
Minor. Posted to Egypt during the early part of his career, he 
travelled from there, in Mamaluk disguise, to Syria, Palestine, 
Damascus, Baghdad and Basra. In 1810 he was appointed 
East India Company’s resident in Baghdad.

Of the numerous books and papers published by Rich, 
Narrative of a Residence in Koordistan is probably the most 
important. Based on a tour undertaken in 1820, it provides 
a detailed geographical and archaeological account of the 
region. His valuable collection of Oriental manuscripts and 
antiquities are now held in the British Museum.

First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xxxiii, 398; viii, 410pp., 3 folding maps, 10 lithograph 
plates (2 folding, 1 double-page), original blue cloth, paper labels, a fine set. 

£4,500 [ref: 92875]
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rosACCio, giusePPe. Viaggio da Venetia a Costantinopoli 
per marre, e per terra, et insieme quello di Terra Santa. Cioe 
citta, castelli, porti, golfi, isole, monti, fiumi, e’ mari, opera utile a 
mercanti marinari, & studiosi di geografia.
Stefano Scolari, Venice n.d. circa 1610.

Rare series of views of the cities, ports and islands between 
Venice and Constantinople, as well as Cyprus and Jerusalem. 
It was first published in 1598. This edition was published 
without the text.  Several of the maps and plans resemble 
those in G.F. Camocio’s Isole famose, particularly the maps of 
individual Greek islands, among which are Corfu, Crete and 
Cyprus. They were probably engraved by Natale Bonifacio.

The “book of islands,” or isolario, was invented and initially 
developed in Italy during the fifteenth and sixteenth 
centuries. Like the portolano, or pilot-book, to which it 
was related, it had its origins in the Mediterranean, as an 
illustrated guide for travelers in the Aegean Archipelago and 
the Levant.

First published in 1598. This edition, published without any 
text, was edited by M. Sadeler  and contains three more 
maps than the first.

Rosaccio (c. 1530-1620) was a Venetian physician and 
cosmographer. He was an authority on the Geography of 
Claudius Ptolemy, of which he published the Italian version of 
Ruscelli, with additions by himself in 1598-1599. He produced 
many small format atlases and geographical works, as well as 
works on astronomy and astrology.

Small folio (27 x 19.75 cm), edge-bound, engraved title within elaborate border, 
75 engraved plans and maps (General map and plan of Zarra with manuscript 
in ink below image, Rovigno, plate 4, torn into image and partly laid down), a little 
light spotting and soiling.
Cf. Blackmer 147 (first edition); cf. Cobham-Jeffery p.53 and Weber II, 801; not in 
Atabey or Contominas. 

£17,500 [ref: 91181]

sCArCe isolArio
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sPilsburY, f. b. Picturesque scenery in the Holy Land and 
Syria, delineated during the campaigns of 1799 and 1800. 
Howlett for M’Lean, London, 1819. 

one of the most AttRActive WoRks on the hoLY LAnd. 
incLudes vieWs of AcRe, sidon, tYRe, beiRut, jAffA, mount tAboR, 
tRipoLi, cAeseReA, ALso fine genRe scenes shoWing costumes etc.

Spilsbury was the surgeon on board H.M.S. Tigre, commanded 
by Sydney Smith, the hero of Acre, to whom the work is 
dedicated. H.M.S. Tigre took part in the English campaigns 
against the French in Egypt and Syria. 

Second edition, folio, iv, 42 pp., 19 hand-coloured aquatint plates after sketches 
by the author, contemporary maroon half morocco gilt, marbled boards, light 
wear, an excellent copy. 
Cf. Abbey Travel 381, Blackmer 1585, and Colas 2788 for first edition. 

£4,750 [ref: 89613]
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stein, mArC Aurel. On ancient Central-Asian tracks. Brief 
narrative of three expeditions in innermost Asia and North-
western China.
Macmillan, London, 1933.

A gReAt copY - not onLY inscRibed but ALso With dust-WRAppeR.

A comprehensive summary of the results of the author’s first 
three Central Asian expeditions and of his researches carried 
out during the years 1900-16.

First edition. inscribed presentation copy froM the author, 8vo., xxiv, 342pp., 2 
pages ads at end, 147 illustrations including some in colour, folding map, top 
edge gilt others uncut, original tan cloth gilt, gilt medallion to upper cover, original 
white pictorial dust-wrapper lettered in black, a fine copy. 
Yakushi S723a. 

£5,000 [ref: 92890]
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tHomAs, bertrAm. The Arabs.
Thornton Butterworth, London, 1937.

Inscribed on front free endpaper: “Lord Raglan / With the 
wish that bits of the text / bring back pleasant memories of / 
his Trans-Jornanian days / Bertram Thomas / The Athenaeum.”

Bertram Thomas’s (1892-1950)” first crossing of the Empty 
Quarter, albeit by the shortest and easiest route, assured him 
a permanent place in the history of European exploration 
of Arabia. He was admired by T. E. Lawrence (who wrote a 
preface to one of his books) and by his successor Wilfred 
Thesiger, who found twenty years later that Thomas was 
remembered by the Bedouin as an honourable, brave, and 
tolerant man” (ODNB).

Presentation copies of this work are scarce.

First edition. 8vo, presentation inscription froM the author, 372pp, frontispiece 
portrait, 15 plates and several illustrations, 4 maps (one folding), original pale 
brown cloth, dust-wrapper (rather darkened and spotted), a very good example. 

£1,250 [ref: 93500]

insCribed PresentAtion CoPY

99. 



107Shapero Rare Books

telfer, J. buCHAnAn. The Crimea and Transcaucasia being 
the narrative of a Journey in the Kouban, in Gouria, Georgia, 
Armenia, Ossety, Imeritia, Swannety, and Mingrelia, and in the 
Tauric Range.
King, London, 1876.

A detailed travel narrative to Southern Russia, Ukraine and 
Geogria. A fine view of Tbilisi (Tiflis) is included among the 
illustrations.

First edition. 2 volumes in 1, 8vo. xx-297; xii-293 pp., 2 wood-engraved 
frontispieces, 12 full-page plates, illustrations in the text, 2 folding maps; original 
blue cloth gilt, all edges gilt, slipcase, a fine copy. 
Atabey 1206. 

£1,200 [ref: 92891]

100. vAn de velde, CArel Willem mereditH. Narrative of a 
journey through Syria and Palestine in 1851 and 1852. 
Blackwood, Edinburgh and London, 1854.

Uncommon. This is the description of the journey during 
which the author collected material for his large format 
illustrated book Le Pays d’Israel published in 1857.

First English edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., viii, 522; v, 520pp., 2 chromolithographed 
frontispieces, folding map, folding plate of inscriptions contemporary half calf gilt, 
red and green morocco labels,a very handsome copy. 
Blackmer 1722. 

£1,250 [ref: 93318]
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vYse, Colonel HoWArd. Operations carried on at the 
pyramids of Gizeh in 1837: with an account of a voyage into 
upper Egypt and an appendix.
Fraser, London, 1840-1842.

Richard William Howard Vyse, (1784–1853), army officer 
and Egyptologist, visited Egypt and Syria, and became very 
interested in the excavations being undertaken at Giza. 
He then spent over a year excavating and exploring the 
pyramids. In January 1837 he obtained the assistance of John 
Shae Perring, and, although he returned to England in August, 
he provided the funds for Perring’s subsequent explorations 
to the south of Giza and at Abu Roash. The researches of 
Vyse and Perring were important in surveying and measuring 
the pyramids. Vyse published Operations Carried on at the 
Pyramids of Gizeh in 1837 (1840), followed in 1842 by a 
third supplemental volume devoted to Perring’s researches  
at Abu Roash.

First edition. 3 volumes royal 8vo., xx, 292; x, 368, [i]; xii, 148 pp., 2 lithographed 
maps, 126 plates and plans by Arundale after Andrews, original green cloth gilt 
(the later published volume 3 similar but not uniform), an excellent set. 
Blackmer 1754; Hilmy II, 313. 

£2,000 [ref: 93331]
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WAr offiCe. Lower Mesopotamia between Baghdad and the 
Persian Gulf. 
E. Stanford, London, Nov. 1907. Additions & Corrections,  
June 1911.

Map of lower Mesopatamia showing transportation, 
communication, water features, religious, archaeological and 
military sites, Turco-Persian frontier, vegetation and populated 
places. Also shows the Anglo-Persian Oil Company’s pipeline 
with its accompanying telephone line. Relief shown by 
hachures and spot heights. Depths shown by bathymetric 
isolines and soundings.

Covers south eastern Iraq, south western Iran, Kuwait, and upper 
Persian Gulf. Includes legend with references to Arabic words, 
list of agents for the sale of maps published by the Geographical 
Section, General Staff, and sources of additional information.

Provenance: 1. A pencil note states: This map belonged to Sir 
Charles Berry Cusack-Smith who commanded a R. A. unit in 
Mesopotamia; Alan Sillitoe (the novelist ?) 1990.

Lithographed map, printed from three tint stones, dissected and mounted on 
linen, folding into maroon cloth covers, engraved label of Edward Stanford to 
upper cover. Dimensions: 72 by 65 cm (28.25 by 25.5 inches). 

£950 [ref: 92850]
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Wood, Herbert. The Shores of Lake Aral. 
Smith Elder, London, 1876.

An important account of western Turkestan. Wood, a 
geographer and major in the Royal Engineers, accompanied 
an expedition under the auspices of the Imperial Russian 
Geographical Society to examine the river Amu Darya (or 
Oxus) and the region around Lake Aral, large areas of which 
had been annexed by the Russians in 1873.

First edition. 8vo., xxviii, 352 pp., 2 folding maps (1 in pocket at rear), original 
green pictorial cloth gilt with black borders, a fine example. 

£1,850 [ref: 92901]
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